
1 

This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 
and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the 
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence. 

W. S. MOWLE, 
Cleric of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 25 September, 1918, A.M. 

Pch) *midi tilate5. 

itf•-• 

ANNO NONO 

GEORGH V REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * 3rt 3* * * * * * t 

`Act No. 	, 1918. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1918, to the 30th day of June, 
1919 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote " Advance to Treasurer," 1917-18, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day 
of July, 1917, to the 30th day of June, 1918 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 

37121 	110—A 	 " Unauthorised 



Act No. , 1918, 	 2 

Appropriation. 

" Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1917-18 ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of 
the Public Works Fund ; and to provide for 
Services out of the Closer Settlement Fund ; 
and for purposes connected with and inci-
dental to the above objects. 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and Preamble. 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and nineteen (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in 
its Second Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer," 1917-18, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for 
supplementary charges during the period from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and 
eighteen (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Services of the year 1917-18, to be provided 
for out of the Consolidated R evenue Fund ; and on account 
of Public Works and other Services to be provided for 
out of the Public Works Fund ; and for Services , to be 
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And 
whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds the 
several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : 
Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent 
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the 
State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and 
by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

APPROPRISTIONS 



Ca 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated, 
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes 
hereinafter -expressed, the following sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1918, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE,, 1919. 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of Fifty-one thousand two hundred and twenty-
two pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots 	 £50 0 0 
Military Pensions ... 	 ••• 	 ... 	511 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances 	 • • • 

	 50,661 0 0 
	  £51,222 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-three thousand 
one hundred and four pounds to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the 
Executive and Legislative Establishments following :- 

Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 
in the Legislative Council £400 0 0 

Legislative Council ... 	... 5,049 0 0 
Legislative Assembly 	... 	.,.. 	 ... 	... 10,642 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly.. 	 ••• 6,195 0 0 

S. Parliamentary Library 	... 	... 2,436 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff 	... 7,091 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 	 ... 1,291 0 0 

33,104 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 ••• 	 ••• 	£84,326 0 0) 



(Amount brought over 	... 	... 	... 	 00., 	£84,326 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

III. PREMIER :—The sum of Seventy-eight thousand. five hundred and 
twenty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 

11. Premier's Department 	... 	 ... .• ... 	£14,391 0 0 
Executive Council 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 105 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales 	... 	... 	... 15,930 0 0 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 13,249 0 0 
Immigration Department, New South Wales and Victoria (London) 481 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Towards promoting Immigration and Advertising the State ...L3,500 
Motor Cars—Expenses of upkeep, and Salaries, Allowances, &c., 

of Drivers other than those who are Members of the Police Force 3,500 
Grant in aid of the Widow and Family of the late Sir Henry Parkes 157 
Representation of Government of New South Wales on the West 

Coast of the United States of America and Canada—Expenses of 600 
Towards expenses of providing accessories in connection with 

official entertainments at State Government House ... 	75 
To provide subsidy in connection with funds organised for the 

relief of distress amongst nations allied with the British 
Empire in the existing War, and to meet administrative 
assistance in collecting, &c. 	 ... 	750 

To provision of funds for Rifle Clubs—Drill Instructors, &c. ... 	150 
Incidental expenses (including rent) of the Australia Day Fund 

(Amelioration Committee) 	 635 

the Establishments and Services following :- 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

uo
zy

vi
.icd

oa
de
ly

  



To meet expenses, including salaries, of New South Wales 
Munitions Committee ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Voluntary Workers' Association—Expenses of Administration— 
Salaries, Rent of Offices, Scc. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet expenses of entertaining visiting Soldiers and Sailors 
from outside the State, and expenditure arising out of the 
State's recognition of the Allies' participation in the War ... 

To meet unusual expenditure arising out of the War in enter-
taining Soldiers, assisting the Returned Soldiers' Association 
and Patriotic Associations, in supplying electricity for Soldiers' 
Kiosk, reduced fares to Sailors, Soldiers, and ex-Soldiers, and 
employees of Military or Naval Colleges and Small Arms 
Factory, and in granting concessions generally to returned and 
wounded Soldiers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet expenses of Royal Commission to inquire into Public 
Service 	... 	• • • 	• • • 	• • • 	... 	• • • 	• • • 	... 

World's Press Congress—Expenses of organising meeting in 
Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Anzac Memorial Hall of Fame—Subsidy—Initial sum ... 	... 
To meet cost of Investigation to ascertain value of all products 

derivable from N.S.W. coals by low temperature carbonisation 
To pay salaries of Officers on extended leave prior to retirement... 
Empire Day Celebration, 1918—Cost of Illuminations, Sze. 
Premiers Conference, Sydney, 1918 	... 	... 	... 
Associated Advertising Men's Congress, San Francisco—Grant 

	

towards representation of New South Wales ... 	... 	... 

300 0 0 

500 0 0 

500 0 0 

17,500 0 0 

1,000 0 0 

1,000 0 0 
1,000 0 0 

1,500 0 0 
1,000 0 0 

100 0 0 
500 0 0 

 100 0 0 

• 

34,367 0 0 
78,523 0 0 

uo
nv

?..i
do

ad
cf

r  

I-1  CO I-A 
as 

C.71 

 

(Amount carried over 	 •1 	... 
	 £162,849 0 0) 



(Amount brought over... ••• ••• ••• ••• •• • £162,849 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—con tinted. 

IV. COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH :—The sum 
of One million five hundred and seventy-three thousand six hundred and thirty-one 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :— 

Colonial Secretary- 
Colonial Secretary ... ... 
Auditor-General's Department 
Aborigines Protection Board ... ... ... ... 
Police ... ... ... ... ... ... •.. 
Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade unions 

£18,740 
22,830 
17,106 

616,347 
11,239 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Weights and Measures Office ... ... ..•• ... 5,786 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

41 Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... ... ... £900 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on condition of an equal 

amount being raised by private contributions ... ... 100 0 0 
Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, freight, insur- 

ance, extra clerical assistance, fuel, light, postages, 
travelling expenses, telephones, hire of boats, Sic., of 
Department, including State Fisheries ... .. ... 6,700 0 0 

To meet payments to the Chief Commissioner for Railways 
for Railway claims for transmission within and beyond 
the State of destitute persons, and others... ... ••• 1,300 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on inmates of 
Asylums and other Government Institutions 720 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Grant for rates and taxes 163 0 0 
Royal Life Saving Society—Grant ... ... 100 0 0 

s- 

  

uo
gi

)!.
.id

oa
dd

y
  

'8
16

1 
1:1

K
  1

3V
 

  



To pay officers of the Department of Colonial Secretary who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	326 0 0 

Amount required to provide for subventions to Friendly 
Societies (Act No. 6 of 1908) 	... 	... 	... 	... 32,00) 0 0 

Special Grant for Subvention Claim for year 1914, Court 
Southern Cross (£40 10s. 3d.) 	... 	... 	... 	41 0 0 

Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy 	... 	... 	... 50,030 0 0. 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners for care of. Fire 

Extinguishing Appliances in Government Buildings 	940 0 0, 
New South Wales Fire Brigade Band—Grant 	... 	65 0. 0 
Burial of destitute persons 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	750 0 0 
Maintenance, Transmission of destitute persons within and 

beyond the State, Charitable Relief, &c.... 	... 	... 	6,000 0 0 
Christmas Cheer—To provide Christmas cheer for deserving 

cases of distress 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,800 
Expenses in connection with the collection, transport, and 

distribution of edible fishes to stock permanent waters... 	500 

0 

0 

0 

0 o 
1-7s 0  

Ecclesiastical Orphanages—Special Grants to 	... 	... 	3,000 0 0 
To pay difference between Military and Civil Pay to Officers 

of State Trawling Industry on Active Service ... 	300 
Relief of Distress caused by the Strike 	... 	 100 

0 
0 

0 
0 

i•-•1 cei 
105,835 0 0 cc) 

Minister of Public Health- 
Public Health ... 	 ... ... 	220,892 0 0 
Lunacy ... 	... 	 ... ... 	313,452 0 0 
Master in Lunacy 	... 	.... 	 ... ... 	8,433 0 0 
Dental Board 	... 	... 	 ... ... 	 720 0 0- 
Medical Board ... 	... 	... 	.... 	... 	 ... 180' 0 0 
Board of Official Visitors—Mental Hospitals 	 ... 	... 825 0 0 
Baby Clinics and Baby Hospitals 	. 	 ... 	... ... 	9,050 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £1,351,435 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 £162,849 0 0 



(Amount brought over ... • • • 0.0 • • • 1.4 04 • £162,849 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 
Brought over £1,351,435 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney Hospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
has the right of recommending the admission of Patients £4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 11,700 0 0 
- Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... 14,000 0 0 
Rent of "Moorcliff " Eye Hospital ... 506 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
has the right of recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... - . ... ... ... 11,700 0 0 
Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... ... ... 16,750 0 0 
Venereal Clinic—Special grant for treatment of Specific 

Diseases ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Convalescents- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
has the right of recommending the admission of Patients 800 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... 1,488 0 0 

uo
?7
»y

do
ad

d
v  



Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney- 

80. Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by private 
contributions ... ... ... ... ... ... 7,000 

Towards maintenance Royal Hospital for Women, Renwick 
Hospital, and Asylum for Women and Children... ... 7,000 

Special Grant towards relief—rendered necessary as a result 
of conditions brought about by the War... ... 4,400 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services— 
Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
has the right of recommending the admission of Patients 90,000 0 0 

Broken Hill and District Nursing Association do do 150 0 0 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution do do 450 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield do do 675 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children do do 7,000 0 0 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital do do 300 0 0 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution do do 2,340 0 0 

Carried over ... £188,459 0 0 

Carried over ••• ... £1,351,435 0 0 

(Amount carried over £162,849 0 0) 

41 

  

  

uo
yv

m
do

ad
d

k  

c 

  

  

 

ca 

 

 



(Amount brought over ••• •• • £162,819 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued, 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 

Brought over <61,351,435 0 0 

Endowment, to Hospitals, itc., and other Charitable Serviceei—continued— 

Brought ower .6188,459 0 0 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services--continued. 
Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 

Government subsidy to Hospitals—each hospital's share to 
he apportioned according to a certain allowance for so 
many free beds, to be disposed of without regard to 
religious denomination by the Hospital Management ... 4,000 0 0 

Victorian and New South Wales Border Hospitals—Bed 
Subsidy ••• 300 

Special Grants- 

0 0 

Broken Hill Hospital—For general maintenance purposes ... 3,500 
Broken Hill Hospital—Towards maintenance of Children's 

0 0 

Ward ••• 2,000 0 0 
Day Nursery Association 600 0 0 
Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent Society 900 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—For maintenance purposes ... 1,500 
Newcastle Hospital—On account of seafaring and other 

claims 300 

0 

0 

0 

0 



w • 

Special Grants to Hospitals, ar,c. 	... 	 ... 6,000 0 0 
Goondiwindi and Mungindi (Queensland) Border Hospitals 

—Towards cost of treatment of patients from New South 
Wales 	• • • 	••• 	... 	... 	 200 0 0 

Ambulance and Transport Services ... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 
United Dental Hospital of Sydney—Towards upkeep and 

maintenance 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 900 0 0 
Bush Nurses—Towards establishment and maintenance of 1,000 0 0 
Medical Practitioners—Towards subsidising Medical Prac- 

titioners in bush settlements 	... 	... 	••• 	... 1,500 .0 0 
Throat and Chest Dispensaries—Towards establishment and 

maintenance of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,250 0 0 
Pharmacy Board. of New South Wales—Grant towards ad- 

ministration of the Pharmacy and Poisons Acts 	... 	200 0 0 

Other Services- 
Towards support of Women and Children in Newcastle and 

Northumberland Benevolent Society 	... 	... 	... 	240 0 0 
Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health Officer, Newcastle 226 0 0 
Anti-Tuberculosis Board, Newcastle—Honorarium to the 

Honorable J. L. Fegan, for secretarial work performed ... 	50 0 0 
Venereal Clinics—Towards establishment and maintenance of 2,000 0 0 
Venereal Diseases—Purchase of drugs for use at all Govern- 

ment subsidised Hospitals in New South Wales ... 	... 1,000 0 0 
To pay Officers of the Department of Public Health who 

may be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	671 0 0 

Royal Commission on Homebush Abattoirs—Expenses 	400 0 0 
222,196 0 0 

1,573,631 0 0 

(Amount carried over • • • • • • • • ... £1,736,480 0 0) 



(Amount brought cvsr 	 ••• 	••• 	• •• 	 £1,736,480 0 0)  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—The sum of One million five hundred and thirty-two thousand eight hundred and. eighty-seven 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-ments and Services following 

Treasury 	... 0  ... £32,359 0 Stamp Duties ... 8,003 0 0 Land and Income Tax 0  31,964 0 Government Printer... 	 ••• ... 149,633 0 0 Explosives 	... ... 15,698 0 0 Shipping Masters 	 ••• 3,292 0  0 Navigation 	... 	 ••• 0  89,495 0 Life-boats, &c. ... 1,760 0 0 Resumed Properties... 0  ... 14,629 0 Sydney Harbour Trust ... 158,129 0 0 Stores Supply Department ... 150,318 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English Shipments 	...X9,500 0 0 Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State 	... 	3,000 0 0 126 Commission on Payments in England by the Government 
Financial Agents 	 ... 	1,000 0 0 127. Commission on 	payments in 	Sydney by the Government 
Banking Institutions 	... 	 1,000 0 0 .28. Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of... 	... 	 350 0 0 Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of 	... 	 ... 	350 0 0 Railway Department—For conveyance, without charge, of Mem-
bers of Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children, 
and others 	 17,500 0 0 

uo
!i

n!
ad

oa
cic

IT
T  



(Amount carried over ••• • •• ••• •••• ... £1,736,480 0 0) 

uo
n

vl
ac

ka
d

d
y

  

'8
16

1 
' 0
N

 1 3
V

 

131. Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, and Shire 
Rates, &c., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection 
with Appeals ... ... ... ... ... ... 110,000 0 9 

Interest on moneys in the temporary possession of the Government 185,000 0 0 
Interest on Advances by Banks ... ... ... ... ... 50,000 0 0 
Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted for ... ... 3,500 0 0 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates and Tonnage Dues, 

in certain cases ... ... ... ..: ... 150 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... ... ... 75 0 0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

Service Board and Departmental Boards '• to meet Increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
Minimum Wage to male and female employees in the Service ... 12,000 0 0 

To meet Increases to Salaries of Officers ... ... ... ... 35,000 0 0 
Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... ... ... 20,000 0 0 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Members, and 

Relatives of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to 
South Africa and Naval Contingent to China ... ... 650 0 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the Legislative 
Assembly ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,800 . 0 0 

Cab Hire for Members of the Legislative Assembly on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when trams are not 
running ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further Grant ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between Sydney, Java 

ports and Singapore ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who may be granted 

extended leave of absence prior to retirement ... ... 1,700 0 0 

Carried over ••• £456,625 0 0 

Carried over ••• ...• ••• ••• ... £655,280 0 0 



(Amount brought over .Z1,736,48010 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND-continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ••• ....£655,280 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• •••• •••• £456,625 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Contribution 
by the Government equal to one-third of the annual cost of 
maintaining the Sewerage Works, in lieu of payment of 
Sewerage Rates on Government Institutions within the 

0 0 

Municipal Area of Parramatta ... ... ... ... 1,622 
Board of Management, under the Superannuation Act, 1916— 

0 0 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 200 
State Clothing Factory—To recoup the Undertaking for difference 

between State and Military pay to employees ... ... ... 160 
Norton Griffiths and Co.—Compensation in connection with 

termination or cancellation of portion of Agreement ... ... 60,000 
Refund of Contributions by Railway and Tramway Employees 

to Railway Superannuation Account ... ... ... ... 9,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
527,607 0 0 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public 
Officers, and on account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an 
unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 30th 
June, 1920 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 150,000 0 0 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid ... 200,000 0 0 
1,532,887 0 0 

uo
w

n,
ad

o.t
dd

v  



0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 to 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 o 
1..4 CO 	C1 	 IM in 0 Cl 0 CO /0 VD 03 CO 0 01 Cl M cez 	 t-, 

1-• C1 CO 00 03 1•••• CO 30 CO IA 00 <14 CO /0 
16 	,tr 	r: 'etr 	Ce;' 	••1.  

CA CA 

re- 

O 

CO
O 
CO.  
O 
-•1,  

t
11

,8
42

,4
99

 

Act No. , 1918. 15 

Appropriation. 

O 
0 
C1 co ,-•+.. 
co r- 
30 
00.'  

a.) w ‘• .cu : .--, ,0 1:1 
4 El E-I 0 Ce 
4._ 0 	 0 lil 

" 0-4 1-47-a' 00 
00 .5 0 a) 
I?- lii 

.. 

E 1  .5 41 . rn 	t=;1 	, 

Z 	 PI -4.a 

A CD 4)  

o PI▪  cn (0  ••=1 taw   a) = -•--, :51 4 5 ° — -- co cp v (;4-b E g 0 w  

1)  c) '-- ,1:1  

E co▪ 	'  g 	 Cal g CD 

	

'CI CI 	 Z 9., .,•431 
.--4 g -4 

	

bll 0 0 	
g .--. 0 

-1-' Ft 	'-c! p P..1 CJ 	 E • •  
Fil 	 '11 C= MI r•••-i 

 

 

	

w▪  1.,,.:7:)! 	 ,, -,• ,,•- 
H a)  a) szt .) 4 

co 

.. 
f, ..5 s::1 

	

Q 	 5.1  

	

Gsi ÷a bp 	 •  a. 

	

9) -4 cl) 	P  
as 

	

b0 	 14 
a) = 	"d • 

J. cz  -44 	1 r4 	
F g .42  

	

Z g 0 r . 
4 ti .,. o.. 

.... Z.-, 	I —NI. 

	

cn 	G.7 	0 	• •  
co •-d 4-1 	L-3 	 ,-0 c0 P., s.. 
C•4 co 0 a eo- a) 

I, v  a) ,;-( ..w 

	

..., p., 0 	 -i.. 	 et 

,0 .F.4 	.. cn O -,..) 

	

s. 	• 03 ... 1. 	.  co a 76.  nriC: s., I-, 
E.4 ,.., rA 

. apig o.•-••.©•., :  cl 8 pq 0 03 to 	
`:' '' • I.-. Cr 2 

	

14 	;., 	o • r ' 0 • O 	a) .-4 IJ .A., cs 	W al rn ifEi 	 o H ;:i 5 00, ...1 ,.. /OS 	 a 5•4)  )," .,. s r-. 0 	0 	.1 	> 

	

PI . a2 	 = as a)  g C-) W ':4 ti3 	 ca M 
g 	cz4 se .5 5 0  0 ipl 0• gHs 0 

• 0 ,,,, „▪ .., 

	

c*=.2.,... L., 	I:3 t..., 0 ea •-, 
1-1 PT•• 	 too 	Ci• '4 a) - 3 Tik-s:2 2 t. -•en  4., 2 :•,.., .,,Ts 11 	F., 	;II ;,1 

(214dt-1 44;5443t'444 
CS -• 41 	Ct c,i 	 0 C.„, ,.., 

	

F...1 kC. 	 1.0 LI') . ;,.. grfizii,gzg,CIG',egejdcc,f),T34ecg 0 ,...., 

I.• • ° 	 0 ,,,C) 

C
ar

ri
ed

 o
ve

r  



(Amount brought over ... ... 211,842,499 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTAIENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—CO/di/Med. 

Brought over ... ....t1001 0 0 

Miscellaneous Servi',es- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors under Liquor 

Amendment Act of 1905 ... ... ... ... ... £775 0 0 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing Inspectors for 

purpose of analysis ... ... ... ... ... ... 75 0 0 
FoKexpenses of Inquiries under ROyal Commissions Evidence Act, 

No. 23, 1901, and Inquiries under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475 50 0 0 
Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on certificates granted 

by Magistrates ... ... ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 
Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty Sessions and 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 750 0 0 
To pay Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General 

and of Justice who may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement ... ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

' 176. To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuities 
equal to the monetary value of accumulated recreation and 
extended leave due to Officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice at date of their death ... 800 0 0 

177. To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception of verdicts in 
cases against the Crown and costs in connection therewith) 
of all Departments of the State in matters placed in the hands 
of the Crown Solicitor, or authorised by the Attorney-General 
or Miniiter of Justice ... ... 7,000 0 0 

• 

u
m

in
ad

oa
d
d
v  

• 



Insurances on Law Libraries and Buildings under the control 
of the Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 1,200 0 0 

Maintenance of electric lights, lifts, bells, telephonettes, Sc. 	... ' 250 ' 0 ' 0 
For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes, and additional 

expenses in connection with drafting of Bills generally 	... 	200 0 + 0 
Special Grant approved to be paid to the Animals Protection 

Society of New South Wales in lieu of fines receivable in 
connection with prosecutions instituted by it ... 	... 	... 	100 ' 0 0 

To provide for the payment of premiums of insurance of 
Employees of the Department of the Attorney-General and of 
Justice under the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916 	... 	250 0 . 0 

To provide for the payment to Employees of State Bakery (In- 
dustrial Undertaking), while on active Military Service, 
difference between State and Military pay 	... 	... 	... 	300 0 0 

Gratuity to Mrs. M. E. Tate, Cleaner, Chancery Square, on her 
retirement from the Public Service 	... 	... 	... 	... 	12 . 0 0 

Amount approved to be paid to Mrs. Hendy-Pooley as represent- 
ing the sum that would have been paid to her late husband 
as arrears of increase of salary had he not been killed whilst 
on active service (.C20 13s. 7d.)... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	' ' 21 0" 0 

Allowance approved by the Public Service Board to be paid• to 
Mr. W. A. Thomson, Accountant, Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice, for supervising operations of 
State mill... 	... 	... 	.. 	... 	- ..• 	... 	... 	50 	0 	0 

Additional compensation to ex-Warder Traver?, on his enforced 
retirement from the Prisons Department 	... 	... 	... 	25 0 0 

Amount approved to be paid to the widow of the late Mr. George 
Blume, Draftsman, Registrar-General's Department, as a 
compassionate allowance 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 

16,403 0 0 
425,2 )9 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... • • ... £12,267,708 0 0) 



(Amount brought over ... ••. ... .. 212,267,708 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VII[. SECRETARY FOR. LANDS :—The sum of Three hundred and eighty-six 
thousand seven hundred and twenty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 
Western Land Board 
Forestry ... 

Miscellaneous Services (Department of Lands)- 

....C300,957 0 0 

... 7,657 0 0 

... 47,937 0 0 

Towards the maintenance and improvement of Kuring-gai Chase ...C1,500 0 0 
 Do Captain Cook's Landing Place, Kurnell 500 0 0 
 Do Vaucluse Park ... ... 500 0 0 
 Do Nielsen Park 1,000 0 0 
 Do Rodd Island 100 0 0 
General Improvements, National Park 4,000 0 0 
Towards the Maintenance and Improvement of King George Park, 

Balmain ... ... 1,000 0 0 
 Do do Bunnerong Cemetery ... 270 0 0 
 Do do Blue Mouutain Group Reserves 1,500 0 0 

 Do do Clark and Shirk Islands 250 0 0 
 Do do Parramatta Park ... ... 250 0 0 
Sydney Municipal Council—Towards cost of lighting Wentworth 

Park, Glebe ... ... •• • ... ... 
• •• 

... 32 0 0 

-u
og

v!
ad

oa
d d

v  



The Trustees of `Wollongong Show Ground—Towards cost of 
re-establishment of the Show Ground on the new site, £500 ; 
and compensation for alteration of fencing and boundary of 
Show Ground site, £60 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	560 

To meet cost of postage and railway freight stamps; trans-
mission of telearaphic messages wand also for private letter- 
boxes for the Department 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	3,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
206.. To meet remission of rents, survey fees, &c., to Conditional, 

Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors who, through 
conflicting applications or other "causes, ac., cannot be given 
possession from date of application 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 

For payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave 
of absence prior to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 

To meet payment to legal representatives of deceased Officers of 
the money value of extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of decease... 	... 	.... • 	... • 	... 500 0 0 

To meet payments to legal representatives of.Officers of the Depart-
ment killed while on active Military Service—Monetary value 
of accumulated. recreation leave... 	... 	•••• 	••• 	••• 500 0 0 

Contribution for Services rendered by the New South Wales 
Police to the Department 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 704 0 0 

211.. Compensation for improvements effected on Improvement, Scrub 
and 18th Section Leases withdrawn for settlement purposes .. 10,000 0 0 

212. To provide 	for 	the payment of premiums of 	insurance of 
Employees of the Department and Surveyors' Labourers and 
others under Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916 	... 	... 400 0 0 

28,666 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	 • •• 	 ••11 	 ....385,217 0 0 

vo
n v

!a
clo

ad
-riv

  

(.4rnritn( carried oter r•41 	0,11 £12,267,708 0. 0) 



(Amount brought over... £12,267,708 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—CO/din/led. 

Brought over ... ... £385,217 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services (Forestry Commission)- 
To payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave of 

absence prior to retirement ... ... ... ... ... 
Towards cost of timber specimens for the Museum of Economic 

£241 0 0 

Forestry ... ... ... ... ... ... 4." 200 0 0 
To meet cost of timber tests ... ... ... 
To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuity 

equal to the value of extended leave due to the late 

100 0 0 

E. W. Salier at date of death ... ... ... ... ... 
To provide for the payment of premiums of insurance of 

Employees of Forestry Commission under Workmen's Com- 
pensation Act, 1916 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Bonus to G. M. Woolnough, Forest Guard, Narrandera, for 
special service rendered fighting forest fire, Gidenbah State 

75 

290 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Forest ... ••• ... ... ... ... ... ... 

To meet claims for royalty on timber required in connection with 
settlement of repatriated soldiers ... ... ... 

5 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Expenses of research in connection with the Zamia Palm 500 0 0 

1,511 0 0 
386,728 0 0) 

uo
n v

!a
do

ac
k l
y- 



IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Eight hundred and forty 
thousand six hundred and fifteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Establishment ... £95,081 0 0 

Public Works and Services- 

Roads £15,000 0 0 

Bridges _.30,000 0 0 

Punts, Ferries, and Launches ...22,000 0 0 

Public Watering Places, Drainage, and similar services ... 3,550 0 0 

Harbours and Rivers ...18,000 0 0 

Dredge Service ...98,000 0 0 

Public Buildings ...37,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £223,550 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... ... £95,081 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• ••• ... L12,654,136 0 0) 

uo
la

bt
do

dc
ht

v  



(Amount brought over 	 ••• 	 ••• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

...£12,654,436 0 0) 

uo
27n

g.i
do

.id
d

j  

Brought over 	... 
Public Works and Services—continued— 

Brought over 	... 	£223,550 
Water Supply—Sewerage and Stormwater Channels 	... 2,000 
Miscellaneous 	... 	... 	 ... 18,000 
Compensations and Gratuities to Officers, Employees, and others ; 

for accident pay and payments under the Workmen's Corn. 
pensation Act ; for Loss or Injury to Stock or Materials ; for 
refund of deposits ; for settlement of claims ; payment as 
"acts of grace " ; fees for special services, and Contingencies 
generally ... 	••• 	••• 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 34,000 

Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, and other Allowances 
and Pay for Temporary Services 	... 	... 	... 	... 31,000 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and Shipping Charges, 
Letter-boxes, Postage, Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, 
and Departmental Contingencies generally, including minor 
services for other Departments 	... 	 8,000 

Railway Appeals Board ... 
Government Dockyard, Newcastle... 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board 

••• £95,081 	0 	0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
316,550 0 0 

•• 850 0 0 
19,000 0 0 

363,719 0 0 
45,415 0 0 

840,615 0 0 

••• 
	

••• 

••• 

••• 

••• 

• 



X. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION :—The sum of Two millions two hundred and 
twenty-one thousand seven hundred and forty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... 
State Children Relief Department... • • • 

Industrial Schools- 

640 • £1,931,561 
... 186,514 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta • • • ...£5,540 0 0 
Gosford Farm Home for Boys ... ... 4,318 0 0 

9,858 0 0 
... 4,708 Observatory ... ... 0 0 

Australian Museum ... ... 9,666 0 0 
National Art Gallery .. 4,266 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... ... 11,041 0 0 
Conservatorium of Music ... ... ... ••• ... 11,012 0 0- 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ... ...£2,000 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Evening Lectures ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Evening Lectures in Education ... ... ... 300 0 0 
To meet (in part) Loss of Revenue, consequent upon 

reduction of Students' Fees ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Extension of Existing Departments ... ... 1,500 0 0 

Carried over ... £10,800 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... ... ... £2,168,626 0 0 

(Amount carried over • • • • • • ... £13,495,051 0 0) 

uo
nv

?.i
clo

ad
d

v  



(Amount brought over... 	 ••• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

L13,495,051 0 0) 

Brought over 	 •• • 	... £2,168,626 0 0 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 £10,800 

Sydney University—continued. 
0 0 

Chairs of Agriculture and of Veterinary Science 6,000 0 0 
Chair of Botany 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 2,000 0 0 
Chair of Economics and Commerce 	 ... 	•.• 3,000 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships 	 • a. 	 ••• 500 0 0 
Astronomy 	 ••• 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry 	•.• 	 ••• 2,500 0 0 
Chair of Mechanical Engineering 	 ... 	••• 500 0 0 
To provide for Tutorial Classes and University Extension 5,370 0 0 
Library—Provision of Books ... 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 500 0 0 
To provide for Instruction in Modern Languages serviceable 

to the development of 	commercial 	relations between 
Australia and other countries 	 ... 1,000 0 0 

For training of Pharmacy Students 	 ... 500 0 0 
Linnean Society 	... 	... 	••• 100 0 0 
Australian Historical Society 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 raised' 

by private contributions 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	.: 400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
In aid of Educational Institutions, for maintenance purposes, and 

for defraying expenses in connection with the work of the 
Literary Institute Advisory Council 	... 	... 	••• 4,000 0 0 

• 

uo
nv

m
do

ac
k l

y
  



In aid of the Women's Branch of , the Royal Society , for thg, 
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, to assist it in its work in 

ft-,.• 0.J.• 

connection with Public Schools... 	 ..., 50. 0 0.. 
Royal Art Society of New South Wales—Special Grant 	... 500 0 0 
Schools of Arts—Building subsidielt 	 ... 	... 	.;. ' 503T 0 0 
Workers' Educational Association—Amount in proportion of £1 

for £1 on members' subscriptions and donations 'in money 	... 150  0 0"  
Special Grant to Sydney Symphony Orchestra 	... 	• • • 	 ••• 500 0 0 
For the education and maintenance of a number of inmates of 

the New South Wales Institutions for the Deaf, Dumb, and 
Blind, and to meet the travelling expenses of Inmates and 
Attendants 	... 	8•0 • •• • • • ••• 1,750 0 0 

42,670 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of sites for Schools and Schools of Arts, &c.... 	... 300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Departments, and Services 

under the control of the Minister of Public Instruction, and 
the 	Public 	Schools' 	Amateur 	Athletic 	Association, and 
Teachers' Associations 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 7,500 0 0 

273. Bursary Endowment Board—Fees to Members 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
To meet insurance premiums for insurances under the provisions 

of the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916, payable to the 
Treasury Workmen's Compensation Fund 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 

Grant towards maintenance of Seismic Station at Riverview College 350 0 0 
Special grant to Drummoyne and 	District Musical Festival 

Association 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 
Special grant to dependents of the late Mr. D. A. Haddock, 

Assistant Teacher, Fort-street High School, equal to the 
monetary value of six months' leave of absence 	... 	... 150 0 0 

10,450 0 0 
2,221,746 0 0 

(Amount carried over V") 	••••• ....£15,716,797 0 0) 

uo
yv

?a
do

ad
d
y  



(Amount brought over •• • ... ... ....£15,716,797 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Sixty-six 
thousand five hundred and five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishment and Services following :- 

283 Department of Labour and Industry £54,721 0 0 
284. Board of Trade ... 11,784 0 0 

66,505 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Sixty-six thousand six 
hundred and sixty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines 
... ... ••• £53,596 0 0 

State Colliery, Lithgow ... ... ... ,.. • • 307 0 0 
287. Geological Survey Laboratory ... • • • 1.• • • • 200 0 0 
288. Miners' Accident Relief Branch OS ... ... 1.•• ... ... 1,373 0 0 

uo
n

v!
ad

od
de

ly
  



£450 0 0 

100 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

300 0 0 

100 0 0 

243 0 0 
11,193 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of Coal Mines and 
Collieries ... ... ... 

Ambulance Classes ... ... ... ... .... ... 
To promote prospecting for Gold and other Minerals, to 

encourage the opening of New Fields, and the testing of Old 
Fields. The amounts advanced in aid to be refunded to the 
Consolidated Revenue Fund, if, in the opinion of the Pros-
pecting Board, Minerals are won in payable quantities, or the 
Mine otherwise prove profitable to the Prospectors ... ... 

For the purpose of acquiring, erecting, working, maintaining, and 
of assisting in the erection and purchase of Crushing Batteries 
on Gold and Mineral Fields, and matters incidental thereto. 
Where assistance is granted, the amount in each case to be 
advanced on the recommendation of the Prospecting Board, 
and to be repaid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in 
accordance with the terms of any agreement made between 
the applicant for advance and the Secretary for Mines ... 

Explosives and Detonators — Magazine Charges, Insurance, 
Freight, Atc. ... ... ... ... ... 

To provide for the payment to the daughter of the late C. A. 
Simms, Correspondence Clerk, of a gratuity equivalent to the 
monetary value of accumulated recreation and extended 
leave ... ... ... ... ... ... ••• ... 

(36,669 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... •• ••• RIP • • t• ...£15,849,971 0 0) 

uo
ly

vi
,ac

to
ad

el
y
  



(Amount brought over 	 ••• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two hundred and seventy-

six thousand two hundred and seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Agriculture 	... 	 ... ... ... ...£120,166 0 0 
Grain Elevators 	... 	... 	... ••• ••• 10,400 0 0 
Stock Brands and Pastures Protection ... ••• 57,106 0 0 
Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 	... •• 13,566 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 	... 	••• ••• ••• ••• 	 1,630 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds and Inner Domain ••• ••• ... 	4,974 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) 	... 	... ••• ••• ••• 	4,363 0 0 

302 	Centennial Park 	... ••• ••• ••• 7,439 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... 	••• ... ••• 3,534 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Agriculture- 
To organise and subsidise an Agricultural Bureau and. Branches; 

also Herd Testing Associations 	... 	... 	••• 	... 
Allowance 	to 	Officer-in-charge 	(acting), in 	connection 	with 

installation of Grain Elevators ... 	... 	... 	... 
Allowance 	to 	the 	Superintending Engineer of 	Wheat 	Silo 

£200 

400 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Contracts, from 1st May, 1918 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 292 0 0 
Allowance to Shorthand-writer, &c., for special services in State 

Wheat Office 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
Allowance to Organising Secretary to Hawkesbury Agricultural 

College Egg-laying Competition... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 
Allowance to Acting Dairy Expert, from 1st May, 1918' 	:.`. 159 0 0 
Allowance to Clerk, Exports and Imports Branch, for special duties 25 0 0 
Allowance to Chief Messenger for attendance upon the Minister 

at Parliament House, from 1st January, 1918... 15 0 0 
Examination of Stallions for soundness 	... 	... 50 0 0 

it n
?l

v
dc

lo
d

dc
ry

  

  

41* 
	 £15,849,971 0 0) 



c•D 

co 

um
v!

.tor
oa

ck
ly

  

313. To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards part salaries 
of Inspectors for State Services... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protection Inspectors 
when employed on special work 	for the Department of 
Agriculture 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet Salaries of Acting Inspectors when relieving Inspectors 
of Stock, under the Pastures Protection Act, on extended leave 
of absence... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet Incidental Expenses in connection with Experimental 

1,350 

200 

200 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Investigations in Animal Diseases, &c.... 	... 	... 	... 
Control, marking, 	fencing, and improving Water, Travelling 

Stock, and Camping Reserves; removal of obstructions, and 
suppression of trespass 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	•.• 

To meet claims of Pastures Protection Inspectors transferred 
from one district to another 	... 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 

550 

50 

100 

0 ,p 

0 	0 

0 	0 
To meet cost of experiments with Prickly-pear 	... 	... 	••• 
To provide funds for the encouragement of high yields in Butter 

350 0 0 

Fat 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Honorarium to Custodian of the Mosses in Herbarium, Botanic 

50 0 0 

Gardens 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Honorarium to Custodian of the Algae in Herbarium, Botanic 

25 0 0 

Gardens 	... 	... 	... 	... 	..• 	..• 	... 
To provide for " Farrer " Scholarship, Hawkesbury Agricultural 

25 0 0 

College 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 11 0 0 
To provide Grants for the Extermination of Flying-foxes 	... 
To provide assistance to Farmers in connection with the erection 

of Silos 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 
To pay Officers of the Department of Agriculture on extended 

leave prior to retirement... 	••• 	 ... 

50 

250 

1,005 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over £5,508 0 0 

• 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over 

£223,178 0 0 

••• 	••• 	••• £15,849,971 0 0) 



	

(Amount brought over 	 ••11 	 ••• 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 
Brought over 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	... £223,178 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... 

0 

£15,849,971 4 0 	0) 

0 

Brought over 	... 	••• £5,508 0 0 
Agriculture—continued. 

To meet Expenses in connection with Effa-Laying Competitions 
at Hawkesbury Agricultural College and Grafton Experiment 
Farm 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Advance to the Principal, Hawkesbury Agricultural College, to 
finance students under urgent and unusual circumstances 	... 25 0 0 

To meet premiums of Employees of the Department of Agricul-
ture, payable under the provisions of the Workmen's Com- 
pensation Act, 1916 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... ... 650 0 0 

To meet Expenses of an Officer of the Department proceeding to 
Canada and the United States of America to study the systems 
of Bulk Handling of Wheat—in connection with the instal- 
lation of Grain Elevators 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 466 0 0 

6,699 0 0 
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission- 

Establishment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... ••• ...• 38,698 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services (Water Conservation and Irrigation 

Commission)- 
To meet pension payable to Mr. A. Macaulay, late Paymaster, 

Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas, under Section 57 of the 
Superannuation Act, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 98 0 0 

To meet pension payable to Mr. John Hinds, Officer-in-charge, 
Tractor Drain Plant, Artesian Boring, under Section 57 of 
the Superannuation Act, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 104 0 0 

To meet payments to Officers in respect of additional duties 
performed during 1916-17 	... 	... 	... 61 0 0 

uo
yv

?a
cto

dck
fr

  



0 

uo
ll

In
ac

lo
ad

d
y  

CA 

335. To pay difference between Military and State pay of Officers 
and Employees of the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas 
(Industrial Undertaking) on active service 

To meet interest on Loan money expended in sinking 
Shallow Bores for Settlers to whom no interest is 
chargeable under the Shallow Boring Regulations ... 

To purchase of annuity for the widow of the late G. M. 
Baker, formerly Caretaker, Warren Weir, who died 
prior to retirement under the provisions of the Super-
annuation Act, 1916 

5,744 

970 

380 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Peel River Flood Prevention—Moiety of cost ... 275 0 0 

7,632 0 0 
276,20T 0 0 

XIV. MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT :—The sum of Three hundred 
and fifty thousand five hundred and sixty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Local Government ... ....C344,222 0 0 
Valuation Bureau ... 6,205 0  0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
341. Town Planning Conference, Adelaide—To defray the cost of 

organising the representation of New South Wales in 
sending exhibits and defraying a share of the cost of print- 
ing and publishing the proceedings of the Conference ... £13 0 0 

—To cost 342. Town Planning Conference, Brisbanedefray the 
of organising the representation of New South Wales in 
sending exhibits and defraying a share of the cost of print- 
ing and publishing the proceedings of the Conference ... 125 0 0 

138 0 0 
350,565 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR rnE SERVICE OF THE 
YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1918, TO 30TH JUNE, 1919 ... ... ... ••• ... ... £16,476,743 0 0) 

inmsminsici 



uo
!l

n?
ad

oa
d d

v  

'XI:1 8 4 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1917, TO 301,0 JUNE, 1918. 

XV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, 
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18 :—The sum of Eighty-seven 
thousand six hundred and fifty-seven pounds and seven shillings for Supplementary 
Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1917, to 30th June, 1918, for the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :— 

Schedules to the Constitution Act, No. 32, of 1902— 
Supplement to Schedules— 

Military Pensions— 
Sergeant George Waite, pension of £3 per week, from 1st July, 

1917, to 30th June, 1918 	 ... £156 8 4 
Len charged to Vote ... 	 ... 	156 0 0 

Executive and Legislative— 
Legislative Council—Salaries —Fourth Clerk at £250 per annum, from 1st 

October, 1917, to 30th Jun•, 1918 	... 
Legislative Assembly— 

Salaries— 
Messenger—Difference between £180 and £190 per annum, 

from 1st April to 30th June, 1918 	 £2 10 0 
Principal Doorkeeper, Parliament House, at £220 per annum, 

from 1st March to 30th June, 1918—on leave prior to 
retirement 	 73 6 8 

75 16 8 

£0 8 4 

£187 10 0 



Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies—Insurance Premiums under 
Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916, for period 1st July, 1917, to 30th 
June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	43 Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works—Contingencies—Incidental 
expenses ... 	..• • 	 ... 	••• 	... 	 4 ii 

C, 	Premier— 
Premier—Salaries—Chief Messenger, £200 per annum, 1st November, 1917, to 

30th June, 1918 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	 133 
A gent-General— 

Salaries— 
To meet shortage on Vote 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... £317 15 7 Clerk, at £420 per annum, from 1st to 30th April, 

1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £35 	0 	0 
Do portion payable in Sydney, May and June, 

1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 46 13 4 

Contingencies— 

	

Contingencies generally 	... 	... 	... 	:• • 	••• 	984 10 7 Mr. J. S. Cormack, Clerk, passage money, insurance 
premiums on life and effects, and other expenses in 
connection with journey to take up duty in London ..: - 167 4 1 

Publicity Bureau, London—Expenses in connection with the 
establishment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	612 17 6 

Mr. Geo. H. Jones, formerly Clerk, Agent-General's Depart- 
ment, London—Passage money and other expenses in 

	

connection with his transfer from London to Sydney... 	111 18 0 
Christmas Bonuses to Officers of the Agent-General's Depart- 

ment in receipt of £300 per annum and under, at the 

	

rate of 5 per cent., for year 1917 	... 	... 	... 	146 5 1 

81 13 4 

12 5 

6 6 
311 5 	7 

6 8 

399 8 11 

2,022 15 3 
Carried over 	••• 	••• 	••• 	 ••• £2,555 10 10 	£311 13 11 

uo
zi

in
•c d

o.t
dd

y  



CONSOLIDATED 11 EVENUE FUND—continued. 
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 
£2,555 10 10 £311 13 11 

32 11 8 

12 3 8 

551 3 4 

203 0 11 

Brought over ... 	••• 	••• .00 

Premier—continued, 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau— 

Salaries— 
Electrician, Jenolan Caves, at 16s. 8d. per day, for 

thirty-five working days from 12th May to 
30th June, 1917 	 ... £29 3 4 

Less raid by Building Construction Branch 	... 14 11 8 
£14 11 8 

Guide, Jenolan Caves—Difference between £126 and £144 
per annum, from 1st July, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 	... 18 0 0 

Contingencies—Monetary value of leave of absence accrued at time of death, to 
the late Mr. A. D. Quinn, formerly clerk, Immigration Department 	... 

Immigration Department, New South Wales and Victoria (London)—
Salaries—Mr. Percy Hunter—Salary as Superintendent for year 1st July, 1915, 

to 31st August, 1916 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 
Contingencies—Passage money and other expenses of Mrs. E. Rayment (widow 

of the late Mr. E. Rayment, Assistant Superintendent, Immigration 
Department, London), and her three children from London to Sydney ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Charges by Mr. R. A. Price, 

M.L.A.—Cost of Printing 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £53 13 3 
Royal Commission on Rural, Pastoral, Agricultural, and Dairy-

ing interests :— 
Cost of Printing... 	... 	... 	... 	£749 	0 	7 
Bonus to Mr. J. V. Smith in respect of 

Special Services rendered by him as 
Secretary to the Commission... 	... 	25 	0 	0 

774 0 7 

41. 

uo
y»

!a
do

ad
dv

  

4 



Royal Commission of Inquiry concerning Administration of 
Dental Board—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Public Service—Ex- 
penses—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 858 13 4 

Bonus to Mr. F. C. G. Tremlett, Chief Clerk, for special duties 
performed during Railway Strike, while acting as Secretary 
to Premier's Department 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. F. W. Jones, First Clerk, for special duties 
performed during Railway Strike, while acting as Chief 
Clerk, Premier's Department 	... 	... 	... 	... 20 0 0 

Portrait of the late Sir Harry Rawson, G.C.M.G., for Govern- 
ment House Collection 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 54 18 0 

Advisory Council of Science -- Electric Lighting and Office 
furniture 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 15 13 2 

To provide Subsidy on Collections for presentation of Battle- 
planes to the Imperial Government—Year 1916-17 	... 2,700 0 0 

	

Sir Charles Mackellar's pamphlet 	on 	Imbecility — Cost 	of 
printing 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 55 13 3 

Expenses in connection with keeping back 	flood-waters 	at 
Wentworth and Tocumwal 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,208 10 2 

World's Press Congress—Towards cost of organising—Salary 
and other expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 948 6 5 

Premiers' and Treasurers' Conferences—Expenses 	... 	... 839 1 2 
To meet expenses of official visit of Premier to England, &c.— 

further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,230 15 6 
Railway passes issued to Lieutenant-Colonel Saunders visiting 

Australia for the purchase of remounts for Indian Army ... 19 12 .6 
Bronze Bust of late Honorable Donald Macdonell, Colonial 

Secretary, first Labour Government in New South Wales... 10 10 0 

Carried over... 	... £8,889 7 4 

carried over... 	••• 	 ••• ••• ... £3,357 10 5 £311 13 11 

uo
g n

bz
do

ac
kl

y  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 
Premier—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... £3,357 10 5 £311 13 11 

Brought over ... • •• • • • ...£8,839 7 4 

To meet unusual expenditure arising out of the War in enter-
taining Soldiers, assisting the Returned Soldiers' Association 
and Patriotic Associations, in supplying electricity for 
Soldiers' Kiosk, reduced fares to Sailors, Soldiers, and ,ex- 
Soldiers, and employees of Military or Naval Colleges and 
Small Arms Factory, and in granting concessions generally to 
returned and Wounded Soldiers—further sum ... ... 8,864 13 6 

To provide Subsidy on Collection and Incidental Expenses in 
connection with Kiddies' Christmas Day Fund for the 
entertainment of Soldiers' children at the Agricultural 
Ground... ... ... • • • ... ... ... 139 14 8 

To provide Funds to meet cost of printing, stamps, &c., in con- 
nection with Australian Red Cross Society... ... ... 837 10 4 

Compensation to Broken Hill Branch of the Red Cross Society 
for loss sustained through industrial crisis ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Allies Day Fund—Postage stamps and stationery used by the 
Police Department in connection therewith... ... ... 75 0 0 

Empire Day—Expenses in connection with Celebrations ... 37 17 5 
Railway Passes issued to indigent South Coast Miners during 

recent industrial crisis ... ... ... ... ... 32 8 11 
Purchase of Motor-car for Ministerial uses ... ... ... 950 0 0 
Purchase of Motor-car for the use of His Excellency the Governor 700 0 0 
Expenses of official visits of His Excellency the Governor ... 11 9 0 

uo
nv

?.i
cro

ad
d
v  



• 

Expenses in connection with the official landing of His Excellency 
the Governor 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... Special trains to convey Voters in connection with By-elections 

Expenses in connection with Official Launching of Ships at 
Government Dockyard, Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 	... Relief to stranded Australians in London 	 ... 	... 	... 

211 
3 

133 
78 

6 
3 

17 
9 

8 
4 

5 
4 Relief to New South Wales Immigt ants stranded in Hobart, 

Tasmania 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2 8 6 Advances made to soldiers by Agent-General, London, not 
recoverable 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 49 5 7 Materials supplied 	to 	the Voluntary Workers' Association, 
Government Dockyard, Newcastle, for the manufacture of 
deck chairs, &c., for the use of soldiers 	... 	... 	... 193 5 6 Expenses in connection with the construction of certain inventions 
for the New South Wales Munitions Committee 	... 	... 656 19 7 Expenses in connection with the employment of Mr. Henry 
Lawson at Yanco, by the Water Conservation and Irrigation 
Commission—Salary and other expenses 	... 	... 	... 338 6 10 

22,305 3 11 Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 25,662 14 4 
Colonial Secretary— 

Totalisator Act of 1916— 
Salaries— 

Inspector, at £375 per annum, 1st July to 31st December, 
1917 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £187 10 0 And at £450 per annum, from 1st January to 30th 

June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 225 0 0 
412 1.0 0 Contingencies— 

Allowance to Mr. G. Newmarch, Inspector, at rate of £100 
per annum, from 8th May to 31st December, 1917 	... £64 15 8 Travelling Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 10 18 4 

75 14 0 
Carried over ••• 000 £488 4 0 £25,974 8 3 

uo
ga

m
clo

.tek
tp

• 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1017-1S, ON ACC DUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	... 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continued. 
Police—General Establishment—Inspector-General : Difference between £1,000 

£488 4 	0 	£25,974 	8 	3 

and £1,500 per annum, from 1st January to 30th June, 1918 	... 	... 250 0 0 

Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions— 
Salaries—To meet Shortage on Vote 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 13 11 8 

Weights and Measures Office—Salaries—Additional Clerk at £100 per annum, 
from 25th February, and at £140 per annum, from 15th March to 30th 
June, 1918 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 • • . 44 15 1 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission, Homebush Abattoirs—Expenses 	... 	... 	£237 	0 	0 
Rewards for Apprehension of Offenders ... 	... 	... 	... 	56 10 	0 
Purchase of Motor-car for Police Department 	... 	... 	... 	233 	6 	8 
Mr. Frank Gribben, Senior Examiner, Audit Department— 

Special allowance as payment for overtime worked in con-
nection with the preparation of Auditor-General's Report 
on the Public Accounts for the year 1916-17 	... 	... 	50 	0 	0 

Police and Fire Brigades' Carnival—Cost of Postage Stamps 	... 	60 	0 	0 
Compensation to Mr. Michael Salmon for injuries sustained 

through collision with Police motor cycle 	... 	... 	... 	30 	0 	0 
Expenses in connection with the collection, transport, and dis-

tribution of edible fishes from drying-up lagoons, &c., to 
stock permanent waters—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	32 	1 	4 

To pay difference between Military and Civil pay to Officers of 
State Trawling Industry on Active Service—further sum ... 	94 17 	8 

zio
yv

m
do

ad
dy

  



Allowances to Widows and dependents of Officers of a sum 
equivalent to the monetary value of extended leave of 
absence accumulated at time of death ... ... ... 374 

Monetary value of leave of absence accrued at time of death to 
Officers on Active Military Service ... ... ... ... 210 

4 

9 

3 

2 
1,378 

203 

9 

17 

1 

0 

Minister of Public Health— 
Baby Clinics and Baby Hospitals—Contingencies--Maintenance, Establish- 

ment, and Incidental Expenses ... ... ... ... 

Endowment to Hospitals, .tic.— 
Special Grants— 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—Special Grant for main- 
tenance purposes—further sum... ... ...£1,500 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—Venereal Clinic for treat- 
ment of special diseases—further sum ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children—further subsidy ... 1,000 0 0 
North Shore Hospital—Special Grant ... ... ... 2,750 0 0 
Microbiological Laboratory—for purchase of instruments ... 40 0 0 
Repairs to State Hospitals and Asylums 172 18 11 

6,462 18 11 
Other Services— 

Health Congress—towards expenses... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Mr. B. Neville Mayman—Expenses in connection with visit 

to New Zealand to investigate methods employed with 
regard to reduction of Infantile Mortality, &e. ... 72 4 6 

Dr. F. W. Noble—Motor hire and travelling expenses from 
Broken Hill to Whitecliffs and return, attending Con- 
stable J. T. Morrison, suffering from meningitis ... 21 0 0 

Carried over ... • •• ... £143 4 6 

Carried over ... ... ... ... £8,841 15 9 £25,974 8 3 

uo
p v

d
clo

ad
cl
y
  

  

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-48, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 191 7-1 8—continued. 
Brought over ... 	••• 	... 	••• ••• .... £b,841 15 9 £25,974 8 3 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continued. 
Minister of Public Health—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	••• 	... £143 4 6 Other Services—continued. 
Dr. A. L. Lance—Temporary Junior Medical Officer at Coast Hospital—Refund of fees paid for professional 

attendance in connection with accident and injuries received at the Coast Hospital ... 	... 	... 	••• 41 12 0 Compensation to Mr. W. M. Garde, rat-catcher employed 
by Sydney Harbour Trust, for injuries inflicted by a monkey belonging to the Bureau of Microbiology, and 
for loss of time occasioned thereby 	... 	... 	... 5 0 0 Repairs to road leading to Coast Hospital ... 	... 294 1 5 Hospital Saturday Committee—Cost of printing 	... 	... 156 19 1 Ambulance and Transport Services—further sum ... 894 0 0 Expenses in connection with an exhibit at the War Economy 
Exhibition, Town Hall, Sydney, in the direction of saving infant life... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 19 19 1 

1,554 16 1 
10,396 11 10 Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 

Treasury Insurance Branch— 
Salaries— 

Officer-in-Charge at £360 per annum from 1st July to 31st 
October, 1917, and at £385 per annum from 1st November, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 ... 	 ... £376 13 4 Clerk at £300 per annum from 30th July, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 ... 276 12 3 

uo
27 v

i.t
do

.cd
dy

  



Temporary Shorthand-writer and Typist, at £110 per annum 
from 16th July, 1917, to 30th April, 1918, and at £130 
per annum from 1st May to 30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	108 17 11 

762 3 6 Stamp Duties— 
Salaries—Difference between State and Military Pay of Mr. A. E. Follers, formerly stamper, for period 22nd November, 1916, to 6th April, 1918 ... 27 9 0 Contingencies—Fee paid to Messrs. Smith and Johnson, for expert valuation of shares in Messrs. James Blackwood and Sons, Ltd., on behalf of the Crown in estate of James Blackwood, deceased 21 0 0 Land and Income Tax— 
Contingencies— 

Bonus to Mr. C. J. White, Mosman, for services rendered to 
Commissioners for 	 axation, whereby the State revenue 
was benefited 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£25 	0 	0 Bonus to Mr. D. M. Ross, Postal Receiver, Taxation Depart- 
ment, for suggestion in reducing cost of postage ... 	... 	5 	5 	0 

30 5 0 Explosives Department— 
Contingencies— 

Allowance to Dr. T. Cooksey for services rendered in connec-
tion with the examination of Explosives, at the rate of 
£100 per annum from 3rd December, 1917, to 30th 
June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 £57 	15 	11 Bonuses to officers of the Explosives Department 
as extra remuneration for services performed, 
viz.:— 

Mr. C. J. McCarthy, Officer-in-charge of Public 
Magazines, Middle Harbour 	... 	... £24 	2 10 

Mr. E. E. G. Newton, Assistant Officer-in-charge 
of Public Magazines, Middle Harbour 	... 	9 	5 	9 

-33 	8 	7 
91 4 6 

Carried over ... ••• 	 ••• ... £932 2 0 £36,371 0 1 

uo
yn

?a
do

ad
dy

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade--continued. 

Shipping Masters— 
Salaries—junior Clerk at £50 per annum, from 17th to 31st December, 1917, 

£932 2 0 	£36,371 	0 

and £75 per annum from 1st January to 30th June, 1918 39 10 4 

Contingencies—Contingencies generally ... 20 15 1 

Navigation Department— 
Salaries—Increase to Master of pilot steamer " Ajax," Engineers and Officers 

of pilot steamers, Firemen, 	Seamen, 	Launchmen, 	and 	Boatmen, as 
determined by Departmental Board from 1st January, 1917, to 30th 
June, 1918 	... 1,729 17 3 

Contingencies— 
Contingencies generally ... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ...£1,117 14 	6 
Cost of Erection of Stores for inflammable liquids 	... 	96 	5 	6 

1,214 0 0 
Resumed Properties— 

Salaries—To meet shortage on Vote 56 19 9 

Contingencies— 
Incidental Expenses, &c., and Repairs to Resumed prop,.rties 

generally 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£693 	13 	7 
Commission in connection with building of Rowan's Bond on 

Rocks Resumed Area 	 ... 	... 	 14 	1 	5 
707 15 0 

1 



Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Contingencies— 

Monetary value of extended leave of absence due to Mr. W. R. 
Robson, for long service due at time of transfer ffom 
Sydney Harbour Trust to Treasury Department, 18th 
March to 17th June, 1918, thirteen and one-seventh 
weeks at £2 18s. 6d. per week 	... 38 8 11 

Monetary value of leave of absence due to the late Patrick F. 
Cusack, formerly Seaman, Dredge Service, Sydney Harbour 
Trust, killed whilst on Active Military Service ... 39 0 0 

77 S 11 

Stores Supply Department— 
Salaries— 

Clerk at £230 per annum, from 22nd to 30th June, 1917 	... 5 15 0 
Junior Clerk at £60 per annum, from 27th May to 30th June, 

1918... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5 16 2 
Temporary Storeman at £2 18s. 6d. weekly, from 1st July, 

1917, to 30th June, 1918, less Military pay 	... 	... 50 5 0 
Cleaner—difference between £66 and £70 4s. per annum, from 

19th November, 1917, to 11th April, 1918, and difference 
between £70 4s. per annum and £1 8s. 6d. per week, from 
12th April to 20th June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 3 5 5 

65 1 	7 

Miscellaneous Services— 
To pay Officers of the Treasury Department granted extended 

leave of absence prior to retirement ... 	... 	... 	... 798 0 6 

Cab Hire for Members of the Legislative Assembly on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when trams were not 
running 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 199 17 6 

Carried over... 	• '• 	... £997 18 0 

Carried over... 	••• ... £4,843 9 11 £36,371 0 	1 

uo
?i

kl
ad

oa
dd

y  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OP THE YEAR 1917-18—con tin ued. 

Brought over 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	... £997 18 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Members and Relatives 
of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to South Africa, and Naval Contingent to China 	... 	... 	... 	45 10 1 Randwick Asylum—Cost of printing Historical Review 	... 	157 17 0 Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Contributions by the Government equal to one-third of the annual cost of maintaining the Sewerage Works at Parramatta in lieu of 
payment of Sewerage Rates on Government Institutions— further sums ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	196 0 	2 Bubonic Plague—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	68 10 0 Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates, and Tonnage Dues in certain cases— further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	45 14 1 

	

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—further grant 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 Refunds to adjust Gratuities granted on retirement from Postal Department in 1896, and repaid on subsequent reappoint- ment, viz.:— 
Mr. H. P. Farrell, formerly Junior Telegraph 

Operator, Redfern 	... 	... 	... £8 5 9 Mr. W. T. Cole, formerly .Telegraphic Operator, 
Leichhardt... 	... 	... 	... 12 3. 1 

20 8 10 Tramway fares of Veterans at the Veterans' Home, La Perouse, visiting the city 	 23 9 4 

£4,843 9 11 £36,371 0 1 

uo
.ti

n!
..id

o a
d
d
v  

'8
16

1 	
' 0

N
  1

0 -v- 

 
 

 
 

a ' 



Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 
Service Board and Departmental Boards, to meet increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
minimum wage to male and female employees in the Service 13,330 13 5 

Stamp Duty on Powers-of-Attorney and other Documents for 
Soldiers on Active Military Service"... 	... 	... 	... 	305 6 0 

Stamp Duty paid to Inland Revenue Department, London, on 
Treasury Bills... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	146 0 6 

Commission on payments in Sydney by the Government Banking 
Institutions ... 	... ... ... 	... ... ... 

in
38 5 6 

Amount paid in settlement, including legal and other expenses, 
connection with action Lane r. Whitfeld, for coal supplied 
various Departments ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	267 7 0 

Allowances to widows and dependents of Officers of the Treasury 
Department of a sum equivalent to the monetary value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death ... 	245 16 8 

Monetary value of leave of absence accrued at time of death to 
Officers on Active Military Service ... 	... 	 150 12 10 

17,039 9 5 
21,882 19 4 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice— 

	

Registrar in Bankruptcy—Salaries—To meet shortage on Vote ... 	... 	... 
Registrar-General—Salaries—Inspector—Registration of Firms Act at £325 per 

	

annum from 1st July, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 	.•• 
District Courts— 

Salaries— 
Additional Bailiff; Narrandera, £6 per annum, 22nd March 

to 22nd June, 1918 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 	£1 	13 	3 
Additional Bailiff, Glen Innes, at £6 per annum, 3rd May to 

30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	• • • 	0 	19 	4 

24 

325 

2 

3 

0 

12 

10 

0 

7 

Carried over... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• £351 16 5 £58,253 19 5 

uo
n v

?a
do

ad
dy

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1917-18," ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	£351 16 5 £58,253 19 5 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice—continued. 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries— 

Deputy Member—Difference between £700 and £1,000 from 
12th September to 31st October, 1917 	... 

Clerical Relieving Staff ... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 

£32 
462 

15 
19 

4 
0 

495 14 4 
Prisons—Salaries--Officer-in-charge of Emu Plains Prison Farm at 

£275 per annum from 12th November, 1917, to 30th June, 
1918 .E73 10 2 

73 10 2 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Refunds of fines, &c., remitted 	.• . 	 ... £42 18 5 

Allowance to Mr. W. A. Thomson, Accountant of Department 
of Attorney-General and Justice, at rate of £50 per annum, 
for extra duties performed from 1st July, 1917, to 30th 
June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. P. O'Neill, Chief Messenger and Caretaker, for 
attendance on Minister for Justice, 26th April to 31st 
October, 1917 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 25 0 0 

uo
nn

!a
do

ack
ir

  



Carried over £60,090 13 6 
• • 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 

r 
• 

Bonus to Mr. J. M. A. Bonthorne, Registrar and Secretary, Dis-
trict Court Judges, for extra duties performed in connection 
with Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Gratuity to Mrs. F. F. A. Pickburn, widow of the late Judge 
Pickburn 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 250 0 0 

Necessary Commodities Control Commission Expenses ... 	... 192 1 6 

Special allowance to Mr. C. J. Abigail, Acting Inspector, Neces- 
sary Commodities Control Commission 	... 	... 	... 10 0 0 

Allowance, at rate of £100 per annum, to Mr. Samuel McCauley, 
Comptroller-General of Prisons, for additional work in con-
nection with the management of Emu Plains Irrigation 
Farm, Prisons Department, from 14th November, 1917, to 
30th June, 1918 	,.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 63 1 1 

Allowance to Mr. F. P. Tunks, Supervising Architect, Public 
Works Department, for services rendered as Acting Valuator, 
Fair Rents Court, at rate of £100 per annum for period 28th 
April, 1916, to 31st October, 1917, and at rate of £50 per 
annum from 1st November, 1917, to 30th April, 1918 	... 175 16 8 

Allowance to Mr. W. J. Little, Acting Chief Court Reporter, at 
rate of £25 per annum, for extra responsibility undertaken 
in the performance of higher duties and loss of overtime 
from 18th September, 1916, to 30th June, 1918 	... 	... 44 13 0 

Allowance to Widow of the late Mr. George Blume, formerly 
Draftsman, 	Registrar-General's 	Department, 	being 	the 
monetary value of leave of absence due to that officer at 
time of death 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	• •• 	... 12 2 6 

915 13 2 
1,836 14 1 

uo
yv

!.t
do

ad
cip

- 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 
Secretary for Lands— 

Department of Lands— 
Salaries— 

Returned Soldiers Settlement Branch— 
Clerk in charge, at £400 per annum, from 9th May to 30th 

••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 £60,090 13 	6 

June, 1918 £37 19 5 Clerk, at £275 per annum, from 29th November, 1917, to 
30th June, 1918 ... 	 ... 161 18 11 Clerk, at £275 per annum, from 1st to 30th June, 1918 	... 22 18 4 Clerk, at £250 per annum, from 10th March to 30th June, 

77 5 8 Clerk, at £250 per annum, from 17th Decem- 
ber, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 	... 	£135 	1. 	7 

Less salary, 20th February to 17th April, 
1918— engaged with Royal Commission, 
Job and Card System, paid by the Com- 
mission 	... 	 39 	6 	8 

95 14 11 Chief Clerk and Crown Land Agent, Land Board Office, 
Dubbodifference between £325 and £350 per annum, 
1st May`to 30th June, 1918 	... 4 3 4 

Commissioner for Review and Adjustment of Travelling Stock 
and Camping Reserves, at £350 per annum, from 8th 
August, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 314 4- 11 

£714 5 6 

uo
ip

in
.c d

o.c
d
d
v  



Forestry— 
Contingencies— 

Expenses in connection with researches as to the uses of the 
Zamia Palm... 	:.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Insurance Premiums, under Workmen's Compensation Act, 
1--1 	 1916... 
t--. ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

c 

	

	• 	Compensation to Mr. A. Adam, of Tinonee, in respect of 
certain sleepers passed by a Timber Inspector and sub- 

t 	 sequeatly rejected 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Fee paid to Mr. N. Fraser, o 	the firm Messrs. Fraser and 

. 

	

	Bell, Timber Merchants, for special services rendered in 
connection with the working of certain exclusive rights 
granted under the Forestry Act, 1909 	... 	... 	... 

£6 

222 

13 

15 

19 

2 

10 

15 

4 

7 

8 

0 . 
Miscellaneous Services— 258 7 7 

£1,073 1 11 Closer Settlement, Sundry Estates—legal and other expenses ... 1'0 
Compensation allowed to 31r. John Munro for Improvements 1'0 

on Crown Leases, Portions 105 and 106, Molong 	... 	... 62 6 9 
Wentworth Park, Glebe—Supply of Electricity, 1st October, 

1915, to 31st January, 1918 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 224 2 8 N. 

Grant to the Voluntary Workers' Association 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Grant to provide material used in the erection of a Cottage at 

Tempe, by the Sydney Harbour Trust Voluntary Workers' 
Association, for use of Mrs. Crockett, widow of the late 
Sergeant W. J. Crockett, formerly employed by the Sydney 
Harbour Trust, who was killed on Active Military Service 283 13 10 

Grant to meet cost of land and materials used in the construc-
tion of Cottages for widows of Soldiers by the Municipal 

- District Voluntary Workers' Association— 
Rockdale 	... 	... 	 £221 	8 	1 
Annandale... 	 ... 	381 	1 	9 

602 9 10 

Carried over... £3,245 15 0 

Carried over £972 13 1 £60,090 13 6 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... 	... 	£972 13 1 £60,090 13,16 
Secretary for Lands—continued— 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	--£3,245 15 0 

Moiety of cost of putting down and installing pumping plant, 
Shallow Bore No. 62, at Trinkey 	... 	... 	... 120 16 9 

Towards maintenance, improvement, Parramatta Park ... 600 0 0 
Do 	 do 	Hamilton Park 	... 331 13 0 
Do 	 do 	Bowraville Cemetery 10 0 0 
Do 	 do 	Necropolis—Rookwood 	... 220 0 0 

To meet wages of men employed at Ashton Park—further sum... 470 0 0 
Compensation to Mrs. E. M. B. Paine for the loss of land owing 

to amendment of Crown Grant and Certificate of Title to 
allotment 5, section 2, Town of Wentworth 	... 6 ;; 9 

Moiety 	of 	cost of 	maintenance of 	vermin-proof fence 	on 
boundary of New South Wales and South Australia 176 16 7 

5,181 5 1 Special Services—Providing houses for permanently incapacitated soldiers, and 
for widows of soldiers, and to meet special claims in cases where houses are 
not required 	 8,441 9 10 

11,595 8 0 Minister for Public Works— 
Establishment— 

Salaries— 
Director-General of Public Works at £1,500 per annum from 

1st January to 31st March, 1918, less contribution to 
Superannuation Fund 	... 	... 	... 	 £363 0 0 

uo
nv

?.6
do

.u d
dv

  



Acting Under Secretary, Public Works Department—Salary 
at the rate of £750 per annum, from 1st to 30th June, 
1917... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	• • • 	 62 

Under Secretary—Difference between £750 and £840 per 
annum, from 1st January to 31st March, 1918 ... 	••• 	22 

10 

10 

0 

0 
448 

62 

0 

10 

0 

0 
Railway Appeal Board—Salaries—Chairman—Salary at rate of £750 per annuli], 

from 1st to 30th June, 1917 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Government Dockyard, Newcastle—Salaries—To meet shortage on Vote 115 15 10 
Miscellaneous— 

Royal Commission on Job and Time Card System—Expenses ... 	£58 4 10 
Repairs in connection with Bridges over the Murray River 

damaged by flood :— 
Corowa Bridge 	... 	 £1,979 18 	7 
Barooga Bridge 	... 	 55 	8 	1 

6 8 2,035 
Travelling and incidental expenses of Mr. J. Davis, Director- 

General of Public Works, while abroad making inquiries on 
behalf of the Government 	... 	 197 0 5 

Bonus to Mr. R. H. Truman, Senior Examiner, Local Government 
Department, in respect of services in connection with the 
administration of the Grafton and South Grafton Water 
Supply for nine months from 10th May, 1916 	 50 0 0 

2,340 11 11 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Contingencies—Parra-

matta Municipal Council—Interest on compensation money, viz., £24,663 
7s. 10d. from 5th January, 1917, to date of settlement of the principal, 8th 
October, 1917, in connection with the transfer of the Parramatta Water 
Supply Works to the Metropolitan Water Supply arid Sewerage Board 	... "932 9 6 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—Salaries—Principal Book-
keeper—Difference between £265 and £290 per annum, from 1st July, 1917, 
to 30th June, 1918 	- 	 ••• 	••• 25 0 0 

3,924 7 3 

Carried over... 	 • • • 
	 • • • 	 • • • 	 ... 	£78,610 8 9 

flo
N

v?
ad

oa
dc
lv

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over •••• ••• ••• 

Public Instruction— 
Public Instruction— 

Salaries— 
Clerk, Technical College, at £175 per annum, from 1st 

January to 30th June, 1918 £87 10 0 
Assistant Librarian, Teachers' College—difference between 

£50 and £60 per annum from 16th July, 1917, and 
30th June, 1918 ... 9 11 11 !• ••• 

••• £78,610 8 9 

£97 1 11 
Contingencies—For the establishment., maintenance, and equipment of Truant 

School at Guildford ... ..• 706 16 5 
State Children Relief Department— 

Salaries— 
School Attendance Officer, at £200 per annum, from 20th 

February to 30th June,1918 ... £72 0 0 
Instructor of Carpentry at Farm House, Mittagong, at £200 

per annum, from 19th April to 30th June,1918... ... 40 0. 0 
Attendant, Cottage Homes, Parramatta—diference between 

£90 and £130 per annum from 24th September, 1917, 
to 30th June, 1918... ... ••• 30 15 7 

142 15 7 
Conservatorium of Music—Salaries—Organising Secretary, at £350 per annum, 

from 1st January to 30th Julie, 1918 ... ••• ••• 175 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Allowance to Mr. J. R. Gardiner, at £50 per annum, for services 
as Inspector, Handicraft and Drawing, at Evening Con- 
tinuation Schools, from 1st July, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 £50 0 0 

uo
nv

ad
oa

c ie
fr

  

81
6 1

 
' 0 M

 7 0
V

 

  



Special Grant to Drummoyne Eisteddfod... 	... 	... 	... 
To meet Railway Claims for transmission of inmates of Deaf, 

50 0 0 

Dumb, and Blind Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	... 103 13 8 
Allowances to widows and dependents of Officers of the Public 

Instruction Department of a sum equivalent to monetary 
value of extended leave of absence accumulated at time of 
death 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,437 2 2 

Monetary value of leave of absence to Officers on Active Military 
Service accrued at time of death 	... 	... 	... 	... 207 4 4 

1,848 0 2 
2,969 14 1 

Labour and Industry— 
Salaries— 

Clerk, at £450 per annum, from 1st November, 1917, to 30th 
June, 	1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £300 0 0 

Clerk, at £250 per annum, from 1st July, 1917, to 30th June, 
1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 250 0 0 

Caretaker, at £80 per annum, from 1st December, 
1917, to 12th January, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	£9 	4 11 

Allowance at £52 per annum, from 11th 
September, 1917, to 12th January, 1918... 	21 	1 	5 

----- 30 6 4 
580 G „t 

Board of Trade— 
Salaries-- 

Deputy-President at £1,000 per annum, 1st to 30th June, 
1918... 	 ... 	... 	... 	• •• £83 6 8 

Four Members at £750 per annum, 1st to 30th June, 1918 ... 250 0 0 
333 6 8 

Carried over... ... £913 13 0 £81,580 2 10 

tr
at

iv
?,

.a
ro

ad
d
v
  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES FOR THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 	 ••• 

Labour and Industry—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Fees and Travelling Expenses of Mr. James Fletcher as Chair 
man of Conciliation Committee re dispute at John Fell and 
Company's Works at Newnes 	... 	... 	... 	••• 

Clearing land for Returned Soldiers' Settlements 	.•• 
Cost of transport of unemployed to Broken Hill... 	... 	... 

••• 

£8 
10 
37 

2 
5 

13 

6 
6 
6 

£913 13 0 £81,580 2 10 

Cost of sending men to duplication and other railway works 	... 729 12 8 
Allowance to widow of the late William James Little, Scaffolding 

and Lifts Branch, being the monetary value of extended 
leave of absence due to that officer at time of death 	... 156 5 0 

Fees to Members of the Board for the codification of industrial 
awards ... 	... 	... 	 ••• 	... 	••• 165 13 4 

1,107 12 6 
2,021 5 6 Department of Mines— 

Mines— 
Salaries— 

Two Watchmen and Cleaners, Mining Museum—difference 
salary paid and award rates due 	... 	 ... £42 15 2 

Cleaner—Grant equivalent to two months' salary in lien of 
leave of absence due on retirement 11 14 0 

54 9 2 Miscellaneous Services— 
Amount agreed upon in settlement of suit—The Attorney- 

General and T. A. Murphy v. F. F. Allen, in consideration 
of surrender of Private Land Lease No. 999 	 ... £200 0 0 

lco
nv

?a
do

ad
ri
v
  



Allowance to widow of late J. Rowley, formerly Draftsman, 
Charting Branch, being the monetary value of extended 
leave due to that officer at time of death 	... 140 0 0 

340 0 0 
394 9 2 

Department of Agriculture— 
Agriculture— 

Salaries— 
Assistant—Chemist's Branch—at £120 per annum, from 19th 

December, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 	... £64 3 10 
Temporary 	Assistant 	Inspector, 	Agriculture — Difference 

between £200 and £225 per annum, from 5th October, 
1917, to 28th February, 1918 13 14 3 

Temporary 	Assistant 	Inspector, 	Agriculture — Difference 
between' £200 and £225 per annum, from 5th October, 
1917, to 30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	'•' 28 12 7 

Poultry Instructor, Wagga Experimental Farm—Difference 
between £100 and £150 per annum, from 18th July, 
1917, to 30th June, 1918 47 14 3 

Pig and Bacon Expert, Hawkesbury Agricultural College— 
Difference between £200 and £225 per annum, from 1st 
September, 1916, to 27th April, 1917 	... 16 9 10 

   

170 14 9 

15 0 0 

Stock Brands and Pastures Protection—Contingencies—Allowance to Mr. R. G. 
Trunley, Relieving Port Inspector, Newcastle, at rate of £60 per annum, for 
acting during the absence of the Acting Inspector of Stock, Newcastle, from 
1st April to 30th June, 1917 ... 

Carried over 	... 	,.. 	... 	... 	X185 14 9 	£83,995 17 6 

uo
2g

v!
a d

od
dd

[7
  



cn 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 
Brought over 

Department of Agriculture—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Allowance to Mr. L. T. MacInnes, Acting Dairy Expert, at 

£185 14 	9 	£83,995 17 	6 

£100 per annum, from 1st August, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 
Allowance to Mr. E. D. Butler, Officer-in-Charge of Exports and 

Imports Branch, at rate of £30 per annum from 1st 
January to 30th June, 1918, for performing special duties 
in connection with the purchase and packing of Rabbits for 
the Imperial Government 	... 	... 	... 

Allowance to Mr. F. O'Neill, clerk, Exports and Imports-Brancb, 
for special duties performed, at rate of £25 per annum, from 
1st January, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 

Honorarium to Custodian of the Mosses, Botanic Gardens, at 
the rate of £25 per annum, from 1st July, 1917, to 30th 

£91 

15 

37 

13 

0 

10 

4 

0 

0 

June, 	1918 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Honorariums to Mr. W. E. Adams, of Sydney Harbour Trust, 

and Mr. Robert Kendall, of Railway Department, for 
services rendered in connection with examination of plans 
and specifications in connection with the scheme for the 

25 0 0 

Bulk-handling of Wheat—£210 each 	... 	... 	... 
Honorarium to Mr. W. E. Adams, Assistant Engineer, Sydney 

Harbour Trust, for professional services as Supervising 
Engineer in connection with the erection of Emergency 
Country Grain Silos, at rate of £250 per annum from 1st 

420 0 0 

February, 1917, to 	 th April, 1918 	... 	... 	... 
Compensation in full settlement paid to Mr. Alexander Ferguson, 

casual labour hand, for injuries received at Trangie Experi- 
mental Farm 	... 	... 	... 	... 	..4,  

312 

100 

10 

0 

0 

0 



Imperial Bureau of Entomology—Contribution by the State for 
year 1917 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Passage money and other expenses in connection with the visit of 
Mr. E. Harris to Canada and America, re Bulk-handling of 

116 0 0 

Wheat ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Monetary value of leave of absence due to Private H. N. A. 

Condran 	Assistant Inspector of Stock, killed whilst on 

73 5 0 

Active Military Service 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 15 17 2 
1,206 15 6 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission — Miscellaneous Services — 
Pension payable, under the Superannuation Act, 1916, to Mr. John Hinds, 
late Officer-in-Charge, Tractor Drain Plant, at £104 per annum, from 18th 
February to 30th June, 1918 	 40 4 9 

Local Government— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Bridges over Murray River damaged by Floods— 
Corowa Bridge — Special 	grant 	to Corowa 

Municipal Council ... 	 ... 	£500 	0 	0 
Barooga 	Bridge -Special grant 	to 	Berrigan 

Shire Council 	 ... 	1,250 	0 
1,750 0 0 

Special grant to defray the cost of organising the representation 
of New South Wales at the Town-planning Conference and 
Exhibition held at Brisbane, Queensland 	... 

Town-planning Conference, Adelaide—Expenses, Preparations 
of Flans, and Freight on Exhibits 	... 

50 

28 

0 

14 

0 

6 
Purchase of Motor Car 	... 400 0 0 

1,432 15 0 

2,228 14 	6 
2,228 14 6 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE 
"ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	.•• 	.•• 	... £87,657 7 0 

uo
iy

vz
Jd

o.
cd

dy
r  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XVI. PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :-The sum of Two hundred 
and sixty thousand five hundred. and fifty-eight pounds seven shillings and eleven 
pence to cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense " to 30th June, 1918, for 
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1917-18 made in anticipa-
tion of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES CF THE YEAR 1917-18 
Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 

Colonial Secretary— 
Police—Salaries ... ... 4,0 ... £8,447 12 1 

Do Contingencies - ••• 30,732 16 4 
£39,180 5 

Minister for Public Works— 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Contingencies ... 14,492 11 7 

Other Services— 
Gristing of Wheat ... ... 64,427 4 3 
Voluntary Workers' Organisation Expenses ... 74,792 5 1 
Coal Board and Distributing Committee—Advances for Working Expenses ... 33,862 11 4 
Refund of Contributions to Railway Superannuation Account by Employees 

of the Railways and Tramways ... ... 19,678 12 4 
Relief of Distress ... ... 14,124 14 11 

206,885 7 11 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS 

" UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18 ... ... £260,558 7 11 

uo
yv

?,,
cci

od
d
d
v  



• 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appropriated, and 
may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed for Works and other Services :—The sum of Five hundred and seventy-
nine thousand six hundred and sixty-nine pounds, for Public Works and other 
Services :— 

Minister of Public Health— 
Hospitals—Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals— Grants under the provisions of 

the Public Works and Closer Settlement Funds Act, 1906 ... ... ... ... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 

Explosives—Land Magazine, approaches and appurtenances, Fullerton Cove, 
Port Hunter, Newcastle, in lieu of Floating Magazine ... ... ... 

Resumed Properties—Alterations to Model Lodging House ... ... ... 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, and 

Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes ... ... 
Miscellaneous— 

Recoup of Payments charged to Public Works Account, Expenditure Suspense 
Account, and Treasurer's Advance Account during 1917-18— 

Chief Secretary—Grant to Board of Fire Commissioners, 
equivalent to amount received from sale of Site for Fire 
Station at Strathfield ... ... ... ... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—
Explosives Department — Magazine Accommodation 

£600 

at 

0 0 

Newcastle ... ... ... ... ... ... 15 0 0 
Navigation Department—Purchase of Motor Boat... ... 450 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £1,065 0 0 

£3,500 0 0 
540 0 0 

20,000 0 0 

£69,056 0 0 

li
o
n

vy
ad

ro
ad

d
v
  

'8
16

1 
'0

1ST
 1 3

F
  

  

Carried over ••• £24,040 0 0 69,056 0 0 



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—Continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ... £24,040 0 0 £69,06 0 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... £1,065 0 0 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Resumed Properties Branch—Alterations to Model Lodging 

House ... 1,323 19 0 
Minister for Public Works— 

Resumption of portion of Burdekin Estate for Surry Hills 
Mechanics Institute 10,375 3 4 

"Cranbrook " Subdivision .•• 5,410 3 6 
Secretary for Lands— 

Forestry—Purchase of Timber Lands at Craven ... ... 3,614 0 6 
Western Land Board — Construction and Renewal of 

Vermin-proof Fence on boundary between New South 
Wales and South Australia ... ••• ••• 184 11 4 

21,973 0 0 
46,013 0 0 

Railways and Tramways— 
Railways and Tramways ••• ••• ••• ••• 2,400 0 0 

Secretary for Lands— 
Miscellaneous- 

For deepening and improving the main drain, Terragong Swamp, near Kiama £750 0 0 
Forest Vale Share-farming Area—For preparation of Farms on Area ... 11,100 0 0 
Woodlands Wheat Area—For purchase of Implements, Tools, and other 

necessaries for harvesting purposes ... ... ... ... ... ... 600 0 0 
Western Land Board—To meet half cost of construction and renewal of Vermin-

proof fence on the boundary between New South Wales and South Australia 1,200 0 0 

uo
gv

acl
oa

dd
-v
  



Forestry Commission— 
Industrial Undertaking—Purchase of Machinery, erection of Buildings, Logs, 

Truck, State Saw Mills, Craven and Gloucester, Industrial Undertakings, 
and expenses in connection therewith, including land resumptions 7,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—To provide for Employment of Returned Soldiers on 
Forestry work, including accommodation and equipment ... 26,250 0 0 

46,900 0 0 

Minister for Public Works— 
Works and Services— 

Roads 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 1,500 0 0 
Bridges 	 ••• 	 ••• 	••• 34,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	... 2,500 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with Permanent Im- 

provements of Harbours and Rivers 	••• 	••• 	 • • • 	
• •• 

16,000 0 0 
Public Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	.•• 73,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places and Drainage 	... 	••• 	 ••• 2,000 0 0 
Recoup to Loan Vote—Works, Buildings, and Services, in terms of appro- 

priation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 	••• 	••• 	... 	... 	... 19,500 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Renewals of Water Mains, 
Sewers, Plant, Buildings, Jac., and for Renewal Works generally; 	also 
recoup to Loan Votes for Machinery and Plant worn out or dismantled 15,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
Renewal of Water Mains and Sewers 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	••• 1.000 0 0 
To enable the Board to carry out Sewerage Connections on the deferred 

payment system—the amount to be carrid to Special Deposits Account 
(Deferred Payments Account) 4,000 0 0 

168,500 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	 ••• ... £332,869 0 0 

uo
2ir

n. c
do

ack
ty

  



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	... _.. ... £332,869 0 0 

Public Instruction— 
Miscellaneous— 

School 	Buildings, 	Teachers' 	Residences, 	Sites, 	Trade 	Schools, 	Technical 
Education, Teachers' Training College, and other Buildings, Erections, 
Additions, Improvements, Equipment, Renewals, and Materials, including 
New South Wales Aviation School ... 200,000 0 0 

Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and 	other 
Buildings, &c., in terms of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 ... 25,000 0 0 

225,000 0 0 
Department of Agriculture— 

Miscellaneous— 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College—Re-wiring Electric Installation 	... 3,500 0 0 
Lavatory Accommodation, Centennial Park—Connecting with Sewer... 100 0 0 
Kiosk, Centennial Park, for Refreshment-room—Erection 	 ... 2,000 0 0 

5,600 0 0 
Local Government— 

Miscellaneous— 
Grants to Shires and Municipalities—To assist Shires and Municipalities 	... 12,950 0 0 
Provision of Punt over Cook's River, Approaches, &c.; Grants to Councils for 

improvements to Lord's Road, and for construction of new Main Road to 
connect Botany Road (Botany) with Bay Road (Rockdale)—further sum 1,000 0 0 

Purchase and Installation of a Road-material Testing Plant 	... 750 0 0 
Howlong Bridge No. 4—Renewal 1,500 0 0 

16,200 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE. PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS AND SERVICES ... £579,669 0 0 

uo
,g

n
ad

oa
crc

ry
  



Act No. , 1918. 	 63 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 
3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are 

hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for 
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter ex-
pressed :—The sum of One hundred thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Acts—To provide for the 

Acquisition of Land for the purposes of 
Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses 
—further sum ... 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE 

£100,000 0 0 

CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND 	... 	... £100,000 0 0 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the Treasurer said several sums for the purposes hereinbefore men- tlLi:iat
y
or

t y 
tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the order. 
Governor by any warrant or order in writing under 
his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the 
said. funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in 
connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of 
such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from Treasurer time to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums :
l
i
ra l

el of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant credit for 
or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of moneys paid paid 
the respective persons to whom the same are so paid by  

 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer 
in passing his said Accounts for any such sums as may 
be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the 
same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Short title. Act, 1918." 

Sydney : William Applegate Gullielt, Government Printere-1913. 
[2s. 2d.] 



a 



I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGIS-
LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and 
the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY Of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

W. S. MOWLE, 
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 26 September, 1918, A.M. 

env outIj nate5. 

ANNO NONO 

GEORGII V REGIS. 
*******************a**a a a  a a a a a * * ** 

Act No. 24, 1918. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1918, to the 30th day of June, 
1919 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote " Advance to Treasurer," 1917-18, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day 
of July, 1917, to the 30th day of June, 1918 
(inclusive of both dates); to cover payments 

" Unauthorised 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with 
the Bill as finally passed by both Houses. 

DANIEL LEVY, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



2 Act No. 24, 1918. 

Appropriation. 

Preamble. 

Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1917-18 ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of 
the Public Works Fund ; and to provide for 
Services out of the Closer Settlement Fund ; 
and for purposes connected with and inci-
dental to the above objects. [Assented to, 
28th September, 1918.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and nineteen (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in 
its Second Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer," 1917-18, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for 
supplementary charges during the period from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and 
eighteen (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Services of the year 1917-18, to be provided 
for out of the Consolidated Revenue F und ; and on account 
of Public Works and other Services to be provided for 
out of the Public Works Fund ; and for Services to be 
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And 
whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds the 
several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : 
Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent 
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the 
State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and 
by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS 



• 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated, 
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes 
hereinafter expressed, the following sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1918, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE 1919: 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of Fifty-one thousand two hundred and twenty-
two pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows : 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... £50 0 0 
Military Pensions . ... 511 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances ... 50,661 0 0 

£51,222 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-three thousand 
one hundred and four pounds to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the 
Executive and Legislative Establishments following :- 

Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 
in the Legislative Council £400 0 0 

Legislative Council ... ••• 5,049 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... 10,642 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly .. 6,195 0 0 
Parliamentary Library . 2,436 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff , . 7,091 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,291 0 0 

33,104 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £84,326 0 0) 

uo
ip

v 2
.cd

o.u
d

d
y 

 

 

 

ea 

 

 



uo
nv

!a
cto

ac
id

y  

'K
U

  1 T
Z

 .0
.N1

 1 0
V

 

(Amount brought over ... ... ... £84,326 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

III. PREMIER :—The sum of Seventy-eight thousand five hundred and 
twenty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishments and Services following :- 

Premier's Department ... ... ... £14,391 0 0 
Executive Council ... ... ... ... ,.. 105 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... ... 15,930 0 0 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau ... ... ... ... ... 13,249 0 0 
Immigration Department, New South Wales and Victoria (London) 481 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Towards promoting Immigration and Advertising the State ...X3,500 
Motor Cars—Expenses of upkeep, and Salaries, Allowances, &c., 

of Drivers other than those who are Members of the Police Force 3,500 
Grant in aid of the Widow and Family of the late Sir Henry Parkes 157 
Representation of Government of New South Wales on the West 

Coast of the United States of America and Canada—Expenses of 600 
Towards expenses of providing accessories in connection with 

official entertainments at State Government House ... ... 75 
To provide subsidy in connection with funds organised for the 

relief of distress amongst nations allied with the British 
Empire in the existing War, and to meet administrative 
assistance in collecting, &c. • • • ... • • • • • • • • • 750 

To provision of funds for Rifle Clubs—Drill Instructors, &c. ... 150 
Incidental expenses (including rent) of the Australia Day Fund 

(Amelioration Committee) • • • • • • • • • 635 

• • • 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 



tio
rv

!a
da

id
d 

v  

rn 

CTI 

To meet expenses, including salaries, of New South Wales 
Munitions Committee 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Voluntary Workers' Association—Expenses of Administration— 
Salaries, Rent of Offices; &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet expenses of entertaining visiting Soldiers and Sailors 
from outside the State, and expenditure arising out of the 
State's recognition of the Allies' participation in the War ... 

To meet unusual expenditure arising out of the War in enter-
taining Soldiers, assisting the Returned Soldiers' Association 
and Patriotic Associations, in supplying electricity for Soldiers' 
Kiosk, reduced fares to Sailors, Soldiers, and ex-Soldiers, and 
employees of Military or Naval Colleges and Small Arms 
Factory, and in granting concessions generally to returned and 
wounded Soldiers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet expenses of Royal Commission to inquire into Public 
Service ... 	 ... ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

World's Press Congress—Expenses of organising meeting in 
Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 

Anzac Memorial Hall of Fame—Subsidy—Initial sum ... 	... 
To meet cost of Investigation to ascertain value of all products 

derivable from N.S.W. coals by low temperature carbonisation 
To pay salaries of Officers on extended leave prior to retirement... 
Empire Day Celebration, 1918—Cost of Illuminations, &c. 	 ••• 
Premiers Conference, Sydney, 1918 ••• 	••• 	• • • 	••• 
Associated Advertising Men's Congress, San Francisco—Grant 

towards representation of New South Wales ... 	... 

300 0 0 

500 0 0 

500 0 0 

17,500 0 0 

1,000 0 0 

1,000 0 0 
1,000 0 0 

1,500 0 0 
1,000 0 0 

100 0 0 
500 0 0 

100 0 0 
34,367 0 0 

78,523 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• 	 • •• ... £162,849 0 0) 



(Amount brought over... ... £162,849 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IV. COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH :—The sum of One million five hundred and seventy-three thousand six hundred and thirty-one 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-ments and Services following :— 

Colonial Secretary- 
Colonial Secretary ... ... 
Auditor-General's Department 
Aborigines Protection Board ... 
Police ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 

£18,740 
22,830 
17,106 

616,347 
11,239 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 Weights and Measures Office ... ... ... ... 5,786 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
41. Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... ... ... £900 0 0 

Animals Protection Society—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contributions ... ... 100 0 0 

Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, freight, insur- 
ance, extra clerical assistance, fuel, light, postages, 
travelling expenses, telephones, hire of boats, &c., of 
Dopartment, including State Fisheries ... .. ... 6,700 0 0 

To meet payments to the Chief Commissioner for Railways 
for Railway claims for transmission within and beyond 
the State of destitute persons, and others... ... ... 1,300 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on inmates of 
Asylums and other Government Institutions ... 720 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Grant for rates and taxes ... ... 163 0 0 
Royal Life Saving Society—Grant ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

 

CA 
'8

16
1
 ̀T

g  
'co

N1
  

uo
l v

Fa
do

ac
kt

v
  

  

  



To pay officers of the Department of ColonialSecre tarywho may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to retirement 326 0 0 

Amount required to provide for subventions to Friendly 
Societies (Act No. 6 of 1908) ... ... ... ... 32,000 0 0 

Special Grant for Subvention Claim for year 1914, Court 
Southern Cross (£40 10s. 3d.) ... ... ... ... 41 0 0 

Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy ... ... ... 50,030 0 0 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners for care of Fire 

Extinguishing Appliances in Government Buildings 940 0 0 
New South Wales Fire Brigade Band—Grant ... 65 0 0 
Burial of destitute persons ... ... ... ... 750 0 0 
Maintenance, Transmission of destitute persons within and 

beyond the State, Charitable Relief, &c. ... ... ... 6,000 0 0 
Christmas Cheer—To provide Christmas cheer for deserving 

cases of distress ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,800 0 0 
Expenses in connection with the collection, transport, and 

distribution of edible fishes to stock permanent waters... 500 0 0 
Ecclesiastical Orphanages—Special Grants to ... ... 3,000 0 0 
To pay difference between Military and Civil Pay to Officers 

of State Trawling Industry on Active Service 300 0 0 
Relief of Distress caused by the Strike 100 0 0 

105,835 0 0 
Minister of Public Health- 

Public Health ... 220,892 0 0 
Lunacy ... 313,452 0 0 

6 t. Master in Lunacy 8,433 0 0 
Dental Board ... 720 0 0 
Medical Board ... 180 0 0 
Board of Official Visitors—Mental Hospitals 825 0 0 
Baby Clinics and Baby Hospitals ... 9,050 0 0 

Carried over £1,351,435 0 0 

(Amount carried over £162,849 0 0) 

  

uo
nv

m
do

.td
dv

  

81
61

  '
tZ

 'o
g
 73

V
 

  



(Amount brought over .,. ... ... ... £162,849 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 
Brought over ... £1,351,435 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney Hospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
has the right of recommending the admission of Patients £4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 11,700 0 0 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... 14,000 0 0 
Rent of " Moorcliff " Eye Hospital ... 506 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
has the right of recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... .. ... 11,700 0 0 
Special Grant for Maintenance purposes ... ... ... 16,750 0 0 
Venereal Clinic—Special grant for treatment of Specific 

Diseases ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Convalescents- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
has the right of recommending the admission of Patients 800 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,488 0 0 

  

*U
0
n

2)
! J

do
ad

d
v
  

'8
1 6

1
 'tg

 
P

V
 

  



Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney- 
Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by private 

contributions ... ... ... ... ... ... 7,000 
Towards maintenance Royal Hospital for Women, Renwick 

Hospital, and Asylum for Women and Children... ... 7,000 
Special Grant towards relief—rendered necessary as a result 

0 

0 

0 

0 

of conditions brought about by the War... ... • • • 4,400 0 0 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services—. 
Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
has the' right of recommending the admission of Patients 90,000 0 0 

Broken Hill and District Nursing Association do do 150 0 0 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution do do 450 0 0 

i-A Infants' Home, Ashfield do do 675 0 0 1-1  Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children do do 7,000 0 0 Cip 

Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital do do 300 0 0 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution do do 2,340 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... £188,459 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,351,435 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• ••• .E162,849 0 0) cc. 



	

(Amount brought over 	 £162,849 	0 	0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 

Brought over 	 J•• 	 £1,351,435 	0 	0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—continued— 

Brought over 	... 	... 	 £188,459 0 0 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services—continued. 

Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 
Government subsidy to Hospitals—each hospital's share to 

be apportioned according to a certain allowance for so 
many free beds, to be disposed of without regard to 
religious denomination by the Hospital Management 	... 	4,000 0 0 

Victorian and New South Wales Border Hospitals—Bed 
Subsidy 	 ... 	 ... 	 300 0 0 

Special Grants- 
Broken Hill Hospital—For general maintenance purposes ... 	3,500 0 0 
Broken Hill Hospital—Towards maintenance of Children's 

Ward 	 ... 	 2,000 0 0 

Day Nursery Association 	 600 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent Society 	900 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—For maintenance purposes 	... 	... 	4,500 0 0 

New castle Hospital—On account of seafaring and other 
claims 	 300 0 0 

uo
nv

2. 1
clo

ac
Ic t

v
  

'8
[G

I  
`T

Z;
  

"o
NI

  P
I T

 

  



1 • • (Amount carried over ... £1,736,480 0 0) 

uo
gi

v2
.cd

o•
cd

dV
  

'8
16

1
 't
g  

' 0 N
  7

0V
 

• 

Special Grants to Hospitals, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	6,000 
Goondiwindi and Mungindi (Queensland) Border Hospitals 

—Towards cost of treatment of patients from New South 

0 0 

Wales 	• • • 	• •• 	• • • 	... 	 200 0 0 
Ambulance and Transport Services ... 	 2,000 
United Dental Hospital of Sydney—Towards upkeep and 

maintenance 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	900 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Bush Nurses—Towards establishment and maintenance of 	1,000 
Medical Practitioners—Towards subsidising Medical Prac- 

titioners in bush settlements 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,500 
Throat and Chest Dispensaries—Towards establishment and 

maintenance of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,250 
Pharmacy Board of New South Wales—Grant towards ad- 

ministration of the Pharmacy and Poisons Acts 	... 	200 
Other Services- 

Towards support of Women and Children in Newcastle and 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Northumberland Benevolent Society 	... 	... 	... 	240 0 0 
Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health Officer, Newcastle 	226 
Anti-Tuberculosis Board, Newcastle—Honorarium to the 

0 0 

Honorable J. L. Fegan, for secretarial work performed 	... 	50 0 0 
Venereal Clinics—Towards establishment and maintenance of 2,000 
Venereal Diseases—Purchase of drugs for use at all Govern- 

ment subsidised Hospitals in New South Wales ... 	... 	1,000 
To pay Officers of the Department of Public Health who 

may be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	671 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
112, Royal Commission on Homebush Abattoirs—Expenses 	400 0 0 

222,196 0 0 
1,573,631 0 0 



CJ 

to 

tio
!i

v!
a c

lo
ad

d
y
  

(Amount brought over • • 	 • • • 	 • • • 	 • • £1,736,480 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—The sum of 
One million five hundred and thirty-two thousand eight hundred and. eighty-seven 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

Treasury 	... ... £32,359 0 0 
Stamp Duties 	... 	 ... ... 8,003 0 0 
Land and Income Tax ... 31,964 0 0 
Government Printer... ... ... 149,633 0 0 
Explosives 	... 15,698 0 0 
Shipping Masters 3,292 0 0 
Navigation 	... 89,495 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. 	 ... 1,760 0 0 
Resumed Properties... 	... ... 14,629 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 158,129 0 0 
Stores Supply Department ... 150,318 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, dm, on English Shipments 	...£9,500 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State 	... 	3,000 0 0 

126 Commission on Payments in England 	by the Government 
Financial Agents 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Commission on 	payments in 	Sydney by the Government 
Banking Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of... 	 ... 350 0 0 
'129. Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of 	... 	... 	... 	... 350 0 0 
130. Railway Department—For conveyance, without charge, of Mem- 

bers of Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children, 
and others 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 17,500 0 0 



P 

CD 

"t
i o

n
v?

ad
oa

dd
V

  

CA 

• 

131. Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, and Shire 
Rates, &c., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection 
with Appeals 	.... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	110,000 0 0 

Interest on moneys in the temporary possession of the Government 185,000 0 0 
Interest on Advances by Banks 	... 	... 	... 	... 50,000 0 0 
Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted for 	... 	... 3,500 0 0 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates and Tonnage Dues, 

in certain cases 	... 	• • • 	• • • 	... 	... 	... 	... 150 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... 	• • • 	... 	... 	... 75 0 0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

Service Board and Departmental Boards • to meet Increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
Minimum Wage to male and female employees in the Service ... 12,000 0 0 

To meet Increases to Salaries of Officers 	... 	... 	... 	... 35,000 0 0 
Gratuities to Officers on retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 20,000 0 0 
Gratuities 	and 	Provisional 	Allowances 	to 	Members, 	and 

Relatives of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to 
South Africa and Naval Contingent to China 	... 	... 650 0 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 	Legislative 
Assembly 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,800 0 0 

Cab Hire for Members of the Legislative Assembly on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when trams are not 
running... 	.,. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further Grant 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 
Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between Sydney, Java 

ports and Singapore 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 
To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who may be granted 

extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	... 	... 1,700 0 0 

Carried over 	 £456,625 0 0 

Carried over 	..• 	 ... £655,280 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 £1,736,480 0 0) 



(Amount brought over 	 £1,736,480 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	••• 	•• ....C655,280 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	••• 	£156,625 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Contribution 
by the Government equal to one-third of the annual cost of 
maintaining the 	Sewerage Works, in lieu of payment of 
Sewerage 	Rates 	on 	Government 	Institutions within 	the 
Municipal Area of Parramatta 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,622 0 0 

Board of Management, under the Superannuation Acc, 1916— 
Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 

1 t8. State Clothing Factory—To recoup the Undertaking for difference 
between State and Military pay to employees ... 	... 	... 	160 0 0 

Norton Griffiths and Co.—Compensation in 	connection with 
termination or cancellation of portion of Agreement ... 	... 60,000 0 0 

Refund of Contributions by Railway and Tramway Employees 
to Railway Superannuation Account 	... 	... 	... 	9,000 0 0 

527,607 
Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public 

Officers, and on account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an 
unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 30th 
June, 1920 	... 	... 	... 	 150,000 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid 	 200,000 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,532,887 0 0 

  

uo
na

na
do

ad
dy

  

'S
IG

' ``
K

; ' 0
N

 4 0
V 

  

  



V I. RAILWAYS :—The sum of Eight millions five hundred and seventy-three 
thousand one hundred and thirty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
153. Existing Lines—Working Expenses ... ... £8,573,132 0 0 

VII. DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE :—The 
sum of Four hundred and twenty-five thousand two hundred and nine pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... .,. £44,451 0 0 
Court Reporters ... ... ... ... ... 7,766 0 0 
The Judges ... ... ... ... ... 15,791 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce ... 5,273 0 0 
Master in Equity ... ... 3,632 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy ... 2,806 0 0 
Public Trustee ... ... ... 14,929 0 0 
Probate Office ... 2,714 0 0 
Sheriff ... ... 27,328 0 0 
District Courts ... 4,535 0 0 
Fair Rents Court ... ... 835 0 0 
Coroners ... ... 3,570 0 0 
Petty Sessions ... ... 94,312 0 0 
Prisons ... ... 91,431 0 0 
Registrar-General ... ... ... ... ... 76,870 0 0 
Public Service Board ... ... 12,558 0 0 

Carried over ... .. ... ...£408,801 0 0 

(Amount carried over • • ••• ... £11,842,499 0 0) 

  

uo
”v

m
do

Ad
cl-T

- 

8
1
6
I ̀

c6
g ' 0N

  P
V

 

  



	

(Amount brought over 	 ... 	£11,842,499 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—corttinued. 

	

Brought over ... 	... 	... 	...£408,801 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors under Liquor 
Amendment Act of 1905 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £775 0 0 

For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing Inspectors for 
purpose of analysis 	... 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 	• • • 	75 0 0 

For expenses of Inquiries under Royal Commissions Evidence Act, 
No. 23, 1901, and Inquiries under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475 	50 0 '0 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on certificates granted 
by Magistrates ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	350 - 0 0 

Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty Sessions and 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice 	... 	750 0 0 

To pay Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General 
and of Justice who may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 4,000 0 0 

To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuities 
equal to the monetary value of accumulated recreation and 
extended leave due to Officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice at date of their death 	... 	800 0 0 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception of verdicts in 
cases against the Crown and costs in connection therewith) 
of all Departments of the State in matters placed in the hands 
of the Crown Solicitor, or authorised by the Attorney-General 
or Minister of Justice ... 	... 	... 	... 7,000 0 0 

uo
!71

3.‘
clo

ad
dv

  



1Z8. Insurances on Law Libraries and Buildings under the control 
of the Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 1,200 0 0 

Maintenance of electric lights, lifts, bells, telephonettes, Sze. 	... 	250 0 0 
For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes, and additional 

expenses in connection with drafting of Bills generally 	... 	200 0 0 
Special Grant approved to be paid to the Animals Protection 

Society of New South Wales in lieu of fines receivable in 
connection with prosecutions instituted by it ... 	... 	100 0 0 

To provide for the payment of premiums of insurance of 
Employees of the Department of the Attorney-General and of 
Justice under the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916 	... ' 250 0 0 

To provide for the payment to Employees of State Bakery (In- 
dustrial Undertaking), while on active Military Service, 
difference between State and Military pay 	... 	... 	... 	300 0 0 

Gratuity to Mrs. M. E. Tate, Cleaner, Chancery Square, on her 
retirement from the Public Service 	... 	... 	... 	... 	12 0 0 

Amount approved to be paid to Mrs. Hendy-Pooley as represent- 
ing the sum that would have been paid to her late husband 
as arrears of increase of salary had he not been killed whilst 
on active service (£20 13s. 7d.)... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	21 0 0 

Allowance approved by the Public Service Board to be paid to 
Mr. W. A. Thomson, Accountant, Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice, for supervising operations of 
State mill... 	... 	... 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 	0 	0 

Additional compensation to ex-Warder Traver:, on his enforced 
retirement from the Prisons Department 	... 	... 	... 	25 0 0 

Amount approved to be paid to the widow of the late Mr. George 
Blume, Draftsman, Registrar-General's Department, as a 
compassionate allowance 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 

16,408 0 0 
425,209 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £12,267,708 0 0) 



C1) 

vo
g v

!a
cro

ack
fr

  

'8
1 6

-E
 ̀tg

  '
0 N

  4
D-

V 

(A mount brought orer ...X12,267,708 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Three hundred and eighty-six 
thousand seven hundred and twenty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands ... ... 
Western Land Board 
Forestry ... ... 

Miscellaneous Services (Department of Lands)- 

...£300,957 0 0 

... 7,657 0 0 

... 47,937 0 0 

Towards the maintenance and improvement of Kuring-jai Chase ,..£1,500 0 0 
 Do Captain Cook's Landing Place, Kurnell 500 0 0 
 Do Vaucluse Park ... ... 500 0 0 
 Do Nielsen Park ... 1,000 0 0 
 Do Rodd Island ... 100 0 0 
General Improvements, National Park 4,000 0 0 
Towards the Maintenance and Improvement of King George Park, 

Balmain ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
 Do do Bunnerong Cemetery ... ... 270 0 0 
 Do do Blue Mountain Group Reserves 1,500 0 0 
 D) do Clark and Shark Islands 250 0 0 
 Do do Parramatta Park ... 250 0 0 
Sydney Municipal Council—Towards cost of lighting Wentworth 

Park, Glebe ... ... ... ... ... ... 32 0 0 

• 



p- 

204. Tile Trustees of Wollongong Show Ground—Towards cost of 
re-establishment of the Show Ground on the new site, £500 ; 
and compensation for alteration of fencing and boundary of 
Show Ground site, £60 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 560 0 	0 

To meet cost of postage and railway freight stamps; trans-
mission of telegraphic messages ; and also for private letter- 
boxes for the Department 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 3,000 0 	0 

To meet remission of rents, survey fees, &c., to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors who, through 
conflicting applications or other causes, &c., cannot be given 
possession from date of application 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 	0 

For payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave 
of absence prior to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 	0 

To meet payment to legal representatives of deceased Officers of 
the money value of extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of decease... 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 	0 

To meet payments to legal representatives of Officers of the Depart-
ment killed while on active Military Service—Monetary value 
of accumulated recreation leave... 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 	0 

Contribution for Services rendered by the New South Wales 
Police to the Department 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 704 0 	0 

Compensation for improvements effected on Improvement, Scrub 
and 18th Section Leases withdrawn for settlement purposes .. 10,000 0 	0 

To provide 	for 	the payment of premiums of 	insurance of 
Employees of the Department and Surveyors' Labourers and 
others under Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916 	... 	... 400 0 	0 

— 	28,666 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... ... ...X385,217 0 0 

(-4nt.unt carried over £12,267,708 00) 



(Amount brought over... £12,267,708 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over ... £385,217 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services (Forestry Commission)- 

To payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave of 
absence prior to retirement ••• ••• ••. £241 0 0 

Towards cost of timber specimens for the Museum of Economic 
Forestry... ••' "• ••' ••• ••• ••' '•• 200 0 0 

To meet cost of timber tests ••• ••• ••• 100 0 0 
To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuity 

equal to the value of extended leave due to the late 
E. W. Salier at date of death ... 75 0 0 ... ... ... ... 

To provide for the payment of premiums of insurance of 
Employees of Forestry Commission under Workmen's Com- 
pensation Act, 1916 ... ... ... ... ... ... 290 0 0 

Bonus to G. M. Woolnough, Forest Guard, Narrandera, for 
special service rendered fighting forest fire, Gidenbah State 
Forest... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 5 0 0 

To meet claims for royalty on timber required in connection with 
settlement of repatriated soldiers ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Expenses of research in connection with the Zamia Palm 500 0 0 
1,511 0 0 

386,728 0 0) 



4-i 

u
o
ip

di
4d

o.
cd

dy
'  

IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Eight hundred and forty 
thousand six hundred and fifteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Establishment ... ... £95,081 0 0 

Public Works and Services- 

Roads £15,000 0 0 

Bridges ... 30,000 0 0 

Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... 22,000 0 0 

Public Watering Places, Drainage, and similar services ... 3,550 0 0 

Harbours and Rivers ... 18,000 0 0 

Dredge Service ... 98,000 0 0 

Public Buildings ... 37,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £223,550 0 0 

Carried over ... ... • • • £95,081 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £12,654,436 0 0) 



(Amount brought over 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—Continued. 

••• ...£12,654,436 0 0) 

Brought over 	... 
Public Works and Services—continued— 

Brought over 	... 	... 	£223,550 
Water Supply—Sewerage and Stormwater Channels 	... 2,000 
Miscellaneous 	... 	... 	.:. 	... 	 ... 	 ... 18,000 
Compensations and Gratuities to Officers, Employees, and others ; 

for accident pay and payments under the Workmen's Corn• 
pensation Act; for Loss or Injury to Stock or Materials; for 
refund of deposits ; for settlement of claims ; payment as 
" acts of grace " ; fees for special services, and Contingencies 
generally ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 34,000 

Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, and other Allowances 
and Pay for Temporary Services 	... 	... 	... 	... 31,000 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and Shipping Charges, 
Letter-boxes, Postage, Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, 
and Departmental Contingencies generally, including minor 
services for other Departments 	... 	... 	... 	... 8,000 

... £95,081 	0 	0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
316,550 0 0 

Railway Appeals Board 	... 	 ... ••• 850 0 0 
Government Dockyard, Newcastle... 19,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage 363,719 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board 45,415 0 0 

840,615 0 0 

uo
na

na
do

ad
dv

  

SI
G

I  
`T

i;
 ' 0 X

 PV
 

  



X. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION :—The sum of Two millions two hundred and 
twenty-one thousand seven hundred and forty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Cpritingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... 
State Children Relief Department... 

Industrial Schools- 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ••• ...X5,540 
Gosford Farm Home for Boys ... ... 4,318 

0 
0 

£1,931,561 
186,514 

0 
0 

9,858 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Observatory ... ... 
Australian Museum ... ... 
National Art Gallery ... ... 
Public Library of New South Wales 
Conservatorium of Music ... ... 

4,708 
9,666 
4,266 

11,041 
11,012 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ••• ...£2,000 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Evening Lectures ••• ... 2,000 0 0 
Evening Lectures in Education ... 300 0 0 
To meet (in part) Loss of Revenue, consequent upon 

reduction of Students' Fees ••• ••• ... 2,500 0 0 
Xxtension of Existing Departments ... • • • ... 1,500. 0 0 

Carried over £10,800 0 0 

Carried over £2,168,626 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £13,495,051 0 0) 

  

.u
oi
m

ad
oa

dd
v  

*S
I6
I
 

't
 

  

  



(Amount brought over... .C13,495,051 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £2,168,626 0 0 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over ... £10,800 
Sydney University—continued. 

0 0 

Chairs of Agriculture and of Veterinary Science ... 6,000 0 0 
Chair of Botany ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Chair of Economics and Commerce •.. 3,000 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships ... 500 0 0 
Astronomy ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances ... ... ... 800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry ... 2,500 0 0 
Chair of Mechanical Engineering ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
To provide for Tutorial Classes and University Extension 5,370 0 0 
Library—Provision of Books ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
To provide for Instruction in Modern Languages serviceable 

to the development of commercial relations between 
Australia and other countries ... 1,000 0 0 

For training of Pharmacy Students ... 500 0 0 
Linnean Society ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Australian Historical Society ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 raised 

by private contributions ... ... ... ... ... 400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
1 n aid of Educational Institutions, for maintenance purposes, and 

for defraying expenses in connection with the work of the 
Literary Institute Advisory Council ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

• 

-u
ow

na
do

aci
d
y  

'8
I 6

I
 ̀tg

  '
0 N

:  1
3V

 

  



uo
nv

bi
clo

ad
dv

  

'8
16

1
  '
TZ

;  
.°K

.  4
°V

 

• • • • (Amount carried over ...L15,716,797 0 0) 

270. In aid of the Women's Branch of the Royal Society for the 
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, to assist it in its work in 
connection with Public Schools ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales—Special Grant 	... 500 0 0 
Schools of Arts—Building subsidies 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 
Workers' Educational Association—Amount in proportion of £1 

for £1 on members' subscriptions and donations in money 	... 150 0 0 
Special Grant to Sydney Symphony Orchestra 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 
For the education and maintenance of a number of inmates of 

the New South Wales Institutions for the Deaf, Dumb, and 
Blind, and to meet the travelling expenses of Inmates and 
Attendants 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,750 0 0 

42,670 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of sites for Schools and Schools of Arts, &c.... 	... 300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Departments, and Services 

under the control of the Minister of Public Instruction, and 
the 	Public 	Schools' 	Amateur 	Athletic 	Association, and 
Teachers' Associations 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 7,500 0 0 

27S. Bursary Endowment Board—Fees to Members 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
279. To meet insurance premiums for insurances under the provisions 

of the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916, payable to the 
Treasury Workmen's Compensation Fund 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 

Grant towards maintenance of Seismic Station at River view College 350 0 0 
Special grant to Drammoyne and District Musical Festival 

Association 	... 	... 	... 	... 	. 	. 	... 	... 50 0 0 
Special grant to dependents of the late Mr. D. A. Haddock, 

Assistant Teacher, Fort-street High School, equal to the 
monetary value of six months' leave of absence 	... 	... 150 0 0 

10,450 0 0 
2,221,746 0 0 



(Amount brought over ....E15,716,797 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Sixty-six 
thousand five hundred and five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishment and Services following :— 

f83, Department of Labour and Industry ... ... ... ... £54,721 0 0 
284. Board of Trade ... ... 11,784 0 0 

66,505 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Sixty-six thousand Si X: 
hundred and sixty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... £53,596 0 0 
State Colliery, Lithgow 307 0 0 
Geological Survey Laboratory ... 200 0 0 
Miners' Accident Relief Branch ... 1,373 0 0 

uo
gw

ac
lo

ac
kl
y
  

ST
6I
 ̀tr

i;
 

' 0
1s1

  P
I T 

  



uo
li
vp

do
ac

hi
v  

• £15,849,971 0 0) (Amount carried over ... 

Miscellaneous Services- 

289. Administration of the Act for the Regulation of Coal Mines and 
Collieries ... ... £450 0 0 

Ambulance Classes ... • • . ... 100 0 0 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other Minerals, to 
encourage the opening of New Fields, and the testing of Old 
Fields. The amounts advanced in aid to be refunded to the 
Consolidated Revenue Fund, if, in the opinion of the Pros-
pecting Board, Minerals are won in payable quantities, or the 
Mine otherwise prove profitable to the Prospectors ... ... 10,000 0 0 

292 For the purpose of acquiring, erecting, working, maintaining, and 
of assisting in the erection and purchase of Crushing Batteries 
on Gold and Mineral Fields, and matters incidental thereto. 
Where assistance is granted, the amount in each case to be 
advanced on the recommendation of the Prospecting Board, 
and to be repaid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in 
accordance with the terms of any agreement made between 
the applicant for advance and the Secretary for Mines ... 300 0 0 

Explosives and Detonators — Magazine Charges, Insurance, 
Freight, Szc. ... 100 0 0 

To provide for the payment to the daughter of the late C. A. 
Simms, Correspondence Clerk, of a gratuity equivalent to the 
monetary value of accumulated recreation and extended 
leave 243 0 0 

11,193 0 0 

66,669 0 0 



(Amount brought over 	•••  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two hundred and seventy-

six thousand two hundred and seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Agriculture ... 	 ...L120,166 0 0 
Grain Elevators 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	10,400 0 0 
Stock Brands and Pastures Protection 	 57,106 0 0 
Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 	... 	 13,566 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ... 	... 	 1,630 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds and Inner Domain 	 4,974 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) 	 4,363 0 0 

302 Centennial Park 	... 	... 	••• 	 7,439 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... 	... 	... 	 3,531 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Agriculture- 

To organise and subsidise an Agricultural Bureau and Branches ; 
also Herd Testing Associations 	... 	... 	... 	... £200 0 0 

Allowance to Officer-in-charge (acting), in connection with 

	

installation of Grain Elevators ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	400 0 0 
Allowance to the Superintending Engineer of Wheat Silo 

	

Contracts, from 1st May, 1918 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	292 0 0 
Allowance to Shorthand-writer, Sic., for special services in State 

Wheat Office 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	100 	0 	0 
Allowance to Organising Secretary to Hawkesbury Agricultural 

	

College Egg-laying Competition... 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 
Allowance to Acting Dairy Expert, from 1st May, 1918 	-::. 	159 0 0 
Allowance to Clerk, Exports and Imports Branch, for special duties 	25 0 0 
Allowance to Chief Messenger for attendance upon the Minister 

	

at Parliament House, from 1st January, 1918... 	.. 	... 	15 0 0 
Examination of Stallions for soundness ... 	... 	 50 0 0 

Z
G 

• 

... £15,849,971 0 0) 



uw
iln

ad
oa

dd
y  

rb 

c.0 

to 

313. To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards part salaries 
of Inspectors for_State Services... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protection Inspectors 
when employed on special work 	for the 	Department of 
Agriculture 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... ... 	... 

To meet Salaries of Acting Inspectors when relieving Inspectors 
of Stock, under the Pastures Protection Act, on extended leave 
of absence... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet Incidental Expenses in connection with Experimental 

1,350 

200 

200 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Investigations in Animal Diseases, tizc.... 	... 	... 	... 
Control, marking, 	fencing, and improving Water, Travelling 

Stock, and Camping Reserves; removal of obstructions, and 
suppression of trespass 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet claims of Pastures Protection Inspectors transferred 
from one district to another 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

550 

50 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
To meet cost of experiments with Prickly-pear 	... 	... 	••• 
To provide funds for the encouragement of high yields in Butter 

350 0 0 

Fat 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Honorarium to Custodian of the Mosses in Herbarium, Botanic 

... 	... 	... 	... 	... Gardens ... 	 ..• 	... 
Honorarium to Custodian of the Algae in Herbarium, Botanic 

0  

50 

25 

0 

0 

0 

Gardens 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
To provide for " Farrer " Scholarship, Hawkesbury Agricultural 

25 0 0 

College 	... 	 ... 	... 	... ... 	... 	 ... 	... 11 0 0 
To provide Grants for the Extermination of Flying-foxes 	... 
To provide assistance to Farmers in connection with the erection 

of Silos 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 
To pay Officers of the Department of Agriculture on extended 

leave prior to retirement... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

50 

250 

1,006 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• £5,508 0 0 

Carried over ... 	••• 	••• 	 £223,178 0 0 

••• (Amount carried over ••• 	 • •• ••• £15,849,971 0 0) 



(Amount brought over 	 •.. 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

... £15,849,971 	0 	0) 

Brought over 	... 	• • • £223,178 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	••• £5,508 0 0 
Agriculture—continued. 

To meet Expenses in connection with Egg-Laying Competitions 
at Hawkesbury Agricultural College and Grafton Experiment 
Farm 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Advance to the Principal, Hawkesbury Agricultural College, to 
finance students under urgent and unusual circumstances 	... 25 0 0 

To meet premiums of Employees of the Department of Agricul-
ture, payable under the provisions of the Workmen's Com- 
pensation Act, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 6 50 0 0 

.; 

To meet Expenses of an Officer of the Department proceeding to 
Canada and the United States of America to study the systems 
of Bulk Handling of Wheat—in connection with the instal- C.• 
lation of Grain Elevators 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 466 0 0 

6,699 0 0 
Water Conservation and irrigation Commission— 

Establishment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... .•. . 38,698 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services (Water Conservation and Irrigation 

Commission)- 
To meet pension payable to Mr. A. Macaulay, late Paymaster, 

Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas, under Section 57 of the . 
Superannuation Act, 1916 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 98 0 0 

To meet pension payable to Mr. John Hinds, Officer-in-charge, 
Tractor Drain Plant, Artesian Boring, under Section 57 of 
the Superannuation Act, 1916 	... 	••• 	... 	... 104 0 0 

To meet payments to Officers in respect of additional duties 
performed during 1916-17 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 61 0 0 

'8
U

it
 	

P
V

 



335. To pay difference between Military and State pay of Officers 
and Employees of the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Areas 
(Industrial Undertaking) on active service ... ... 5,744 0 0 

To meet interest on Loan money expended in sinking 
Shallow Bores for Settlers to whom no interest is 
chargeable under the Shallow Boring Regulations ... 970 0 0 

To purchase of annuity for the widow of the late G. M. 
Baker, formerly Caretaker, Warren Weir, who died 
prior to retirement under the provisions of the Super- 
annuation Act, 1916 ... 380 0 0 

Peel River Flood Prevention—Moiety of cost ... 275 0 0 
7,632 0 0 

276,207 0 0 
XIV. MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT :—The sum of Three hundred 

and fifty thousand five hundred and sixty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Local Government ... ...£344,222 0 0 
Valuation Bureau ... ... 6,205 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 
Town Planning Conference, Adelaide—To defray the cost of 

organising the representation of New South Wales in 
sending exhibits and defraying a share of the cost of print- 
ing and publishing the proceedings of the Conference ... £13 0 0 

Town Planning Conference, Brisbane—To defray the cost 
of organising the representation of New South Wales in 
sending exhibits and defraying a share of the cost of print- 
ing and publishing the proceedings of the Conference ... 125 0 0 

138 0 0 
350,565 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR PRE SERVICE OF THE 
YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1918, TO 30TH JUNE, 1919 ... ... £16,476,743 0 0) 

uo
nv

d
clo

ad
dv

  

cr 

z 

1—,  

(ID 

C.0 
1—, 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1917, TO 30TH JUNE, 1918. 

XV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, 
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18:—The sum of Eighty-seven 
thousand six hundred and fifty-seven pounds and seven shillings for Supplementary 
Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1917, to 30th June, 1918, for the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :— 

Schedules to the Constitution Act, No. 32, of 1902— 
Supplement to Schedules— 

Military Pensions— 
Sergeant George Waite, pension of £3 per week, from lst, July, 

	

1917, to 30th June, 1918 ... 	 ... 
Less charged to Vote 	... 	 ... 

£156 
156 

8 
0 

4 
0 

£0 8 4 
£0 	8 	4 

Executive and Legislative—. 
Legislative Council—Salaries —Fourth Clerk at £250 per annum, from 1st 

October, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 £187 10 0 
Legislative Assembly— 

Salaries— 
Messenger—Difference between £180 and £190 per annum, 

from 1st April to 30th June, 1918 	• •• 	• • • £2 10 9 
Principal Doorkeeper, Parliament House, at £220 per annum, 

from 1st March to 30th June, 1918—on leave prior to 
retirement 	... 73 6 8 

75 16 8 

  

uo
?m

ac
lo

ad
jv

  

'8
1 6
1

 ̀tg
 "o

N  
1 0

V
 

  

  



2,022 15 3 

Carried over ... £2,555 10 10 	£311 13 11 ••• 

c)  

zz
oz

1 v
z.1

do
.4d

d
y
  

Logislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies—Insurance Premiums under 
Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916, for period 1st July, 1917, to 30th 
June, 	1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 43 12 5 

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works—Contingencies—Incidental 
expenses 	... 4 6 6 

311 5 	7 
Premier— 

Premier—Salaries—Chief Messenger, £200 per annum, 1st November, 1917, to 
30th June, 1918 ... 133 6 8 

Agent-General— 
Salaries — 

To meet shortage on Vote 	 £317 15 	7 
Clerk, at £420 per annum, from 1st to 30th April, 

1918 	... 	 £35 	0 	0 
Do 	portion payable in Sydney, May and June, 

1918 	 ... 	46 13 	4 
81 	13 	-4 

399 8 11 
Contingencies— 

Contingencies generally 	... 	... 	... 	... 	•.• 	984 	10 	7 
Mr. 	J. 	S. 	Cormack, 	Clerk, 	passage money, 	insurance 

premiums on life and effects, and other expenses in 

	

connection with journey to take up duty in London ... 	167 	4 	1 
Publicity Bureau, London—Expenses in connection with the 

establishment 	... 	... 	 ... 	612 	17 	6 
Mr. Geo. H. Jones, formerly Clerk, Agent-General's Depart-

ment, London—Passage money and other expenses in 
connection with, his transfer from London to Sydney... 	111 18 	0 

Christmas Bonuses to Officers of the Agent-General's Depart-
ment in receipt of £300 per annum and under, at the 
rate of 5 per cent., for year 1917 	... 	... 	... 	146 5 1 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	.., 	••• 	... £2,555 10 10 £311 13 11 

Premier—continued. 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau— 

Salaries— 
Electrician, Jenolan Caves, at 16s. 8d. per day, for 

thirty-five working days from 12th May to 
30th June, 1917 	 ... £29 	3 	4 

Less paid by Building Construction Branch 	14 11 	8 
£14 11 	8 

Guide, Jenolan Caves—Difference between £126 and £144 
per annum, from 1st July, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 	... 	18 	0 	0 

32 11 8 
Contingencies—Monetary value of leave of absence accrued at time of death, to 

the late Mr. A. D. Quinn, formerly. clerk, Immigration Department 	... 12 3 S 
Immigration Department, New South Wales and Victoria (London)— 

Salaries—Mr. Percy Hunter—Salary as Superintendent for year 1st July, 1915, 
to 31st August, 1916 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 551 3 4 

Contingencies—Passage money and other expenses of Mrs. E. Rayment (widow 
of the late Mr. E. Rayment, Assistant Superintendent, Immigration 
Department, London), and her three children from London to Sydney 203 0 11 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Charges by Mr. R. A. Price, 

M.L.A.—Cost of Printing 	... 	... 	... 	... 	...- £53 13 3 
Royal Commission on Rural, Pastoral, Agricultural, and Dairy-

ing interests :— 
Cost of Printing... 	... 	... 	... 	£749 	0 	7 
Bonus to Mr. J. V. Smith in respect of 

Special Services rendered by him as 
Secretary to the Commission... 	... 	25 	0 	0 

774 0 7 

uo
an

2.
ccd

oc
dd

V
  

C.0 
si

oi
  `

tg
 .0 N

 W
V 

  

  



uo
nv

?a
do

ad
dv

  rb 

3 

m. 

Royal Commission of Inquiry concerning Administration of 
Dental Board—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 	0 0 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Public Service--Ex- 
penses—further sum 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 858 13 4 

Bonus to Mr. F. C. G. Tremlett, Chief Clerk, for special duties 
performed during Railway Strike, while acting as Secretary 
to Premier's Department 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 	0 0 

Bonus to Mr. F. W. Jones, First Clerk, for special duties 
performed during Railway Strike, while acting as Chief 
Clerk, Premier's Department 	... 	••• 	... 	... 20 	0 0 

Portrait of the late Sir Harry Rawson, G.C.M.G., for Govern- 
ment House Collection 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 54 18 0 

Advisory Council of Science -- Electric Lighting and Office 
furniture 	... 	... 	... 	....• 	... 	... 	... lt' 	13 2 

To provide Subsidy on Collections for presentation of Battle- 
planes to the Imperial Government—Year 1916-17 	... 2,700 	0 0 

	

Sir Charles Mackellar's pamphlet 	on 	Imbecility — Cost of 
printing 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 55 13 3 

Expenses in connection with keeping back 	flood-waters 	at 
Wentworth and Tocumwal 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,208 10 2 

World's Press Congress—Towards cost of organising—Salary 
and other expenses 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 948 	6 5 

Premiers' and Treasurers' Conferences—Expenses 	... 	... 839 	1 2 
To meet expenses of official visit of Premier to England, &c.— - 

further sum 	„. 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	••• 1,230 15 6 
Railway passes issued to Lieutenant-Colonel Saunders visiting 

Australia for the purchase of remounts for Indian Army ... 19 12 6 
Bronze Bust of late Honorable Donald Macdonell, Colonial 

Secretary, first Labour Government in New South Wales... 10 10 0 

Carried over... £8,89 	7 4 

Carried over... 	• • • ... £3,357 10 5 £311 13 11 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 
Premier—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... ... 	£3,357 10 	5 	£311 	13 11 

Brought over 	... 	 • • • 	 • e• 	 ..• 	 ...£8,839 7 
To meet unusual expenditure arising out of the War in enter-

taining Soldiers, assisting the Returned Soldiers' Association 
and Patriotic Associations, 	in supplying .electricity for 
Soldiers' Kiosk, reduced fares to Sailors, Soldiers, and ex- 
Soldiers, and employees of Military or Naval Colleges and 
Small Arms Factory, and in granting concessions generally to 
returned and Wounded Soldiers—further sum 	... 	... 8,864 13 6 

To provide Subsidy on Collection and Incidental Expenses in 
connection with Kiddies' Christmas. Day Fund for the 
entertainment of 	Soldiers' children at the Agricultural 
Ground... 	... 	... 	• • ' 	... 	... 	... 	... 139 14 8 

To provide Funds to meet cost of printing, stamps, &c., in con- 
nection with Australian Red Cross Society... 	... 	... 837 10 4 

Compensation to Broken Hill Branch of the Red Cross Society 
for loss sustained through industrial crisis ... 	... 	... 100 0 0 

Allies Day Fund—Postage stamps and stationery used by the 
Police Department in connection therewith... 	... 	... 75 0 0 

Empire Day—Expenses in connection with Celebrations 	... 37 17 5 
Railway   Passes issued to .indigent South Coast Miners during 

recent industrial crisis 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 32 8 11 
Purchase of Motor-car for Ministerial uses 	... 950 0 0 
Purchase of Motor-car for the use of His Excellency the Governor 700 0 0 
Expenses of official visits of His Excellency the Governor 11 9 0 

 

CA
 

c•  
'S

TU
 'T

 g
 .0

1s1
 

1 °
V

 

uo
yv

m
d-o

ad
cl
v
  

  



Expenses in connection with the official landing of His Excellency 
the Governor 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 211 6 8 

Special trains to convey Voters in connection with By-elections 3 3 4 
Expenses in connection with Official Launching of Ships at 

Government Dockyard, Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 	... 133 17 5 
Relief to stranded Australians in London 	... 	... 	... 78 9 4 
Relief to New South Wales Immigrants stranded in Hobart, 

Tasmania 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2 8 6 
Advances made to soldiers by Agent-General, London, not 

recoverable 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 4 9 5 7 
Materials 	supplied 	to 	the Voluntary Workers' Association, 

Government Dockyard, Newcastle, for the manufacture of 
deck chairs, &c., for the use of soldiers 	... 	... 	... 193 5 6 

Expenses in connection with the construction of certain inventions 
for the New South "Wales Munitions Committee 	... 	... 656 19 7 L 

Expenses in connection with the employment of Mr. Henry 
Lawson at Yanco, by the Water Conservation and Irrigation 
Commission—Salary and other expenses 	... 	... 338 6 10 

22,305 3 11 
Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 25,662 14 	4 

Colonial Secretary— 
Totalisator Act of 1916-- 

Salaries— 
Inspector, at £375 per annum, 1st July to 31st December, 

1917 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £187 10 0 
And at £450 per annum, from lst.January to 30th 

June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 225 0 0 
Contingencies— 412 10 0 - 

Allowance to Mr. G. Newmarch, Inspector, at rate of £100 
per annum, from 8th May to 31st December, 1917 	... £64 15 8 

Travelling Expenses ... 10 18 4 
75 14 0 

Carried over ... £488 4 0 £25,974 S 	3 

'S
LG
I
 

't
Z

 ' 0K
  4 D

 V
 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 £488 4 0 £25,974 8 3 
Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health--continued. 

Police—General Establishment-4nspector-General : Difference between £1,000 

	

and £1,500 per annum, from 1st January to 30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	250 0 0 
Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions— 

	

Salaries—To meet Shortage on Vote ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	13 11 8 
Weights and Measures Office—Salaries—Additional Clerk at £100 per annum, 

from 25th February, and at £140 per annum, from 15th March to 30th 
June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	..„ 	... 	... 	... 	44 15 	1 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission, Homebush Abattoirs—Expenses 	... £237 0 0 

	

Rewards for Apprehension of Offenders ... 	... 	... 	56 10 0 

	

Purchase of Motor-car for Police Department ... 	... 	... 	233 6 8 
Mr. Frank Gribben, Senior Examiner, Audit Department— 

Special allowance as payment for overtime worked in con- 
nection with the preparation of Auditor-General's Report 

	

on the Public Accounts for the year 1916-17 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

	

Police and Fire Brigades' Carnival—Cost of Postage Stamps ... 	60 0 0 
Compensation to Mr. Michael Salmon for injuries sustained 

	

through collision with Police motor cycle ... 	,.. 	... 	30 0 0 
Expenses in connection with the collection, transport, and dis- 

tribution of edible fishes from drying-up lagoons, &c., to 

	

Etock permanent waters—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	32 1 4 
To pay difference between Military and Civil pay to Officers of 

	

State Trawling Industry on Active Service—further sum ... 	94 17 8 

'S
T

U
  `

Ti
;  
' 0 4S

1  
P

I T 

  



• 

Allowances to Widows and dependents of Officers of a sum 
equivalent to the monetary value of extended leave of 
e‘sence accumulated at time of death 	... 	... 	... 

Monetary value of leave of absence accrued at time of death to 
Officers on Active Military Service ... 	... 	... 	... 

Minister of Public Health—. 
Baby Clinics and Baby Hospitals—Contingencies—Maintenance, 

ment, and Incidental Expenses 	... 
Endowment to Hospitals, &c.— 

Special Grants— 

374 

210 

4 

9 

3 

2 
1,378 

. 	203 

9 

17 

1 

0 
Establish- 

... 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—Special Grant for main- 
tenance purposes—further sum ... 	... 	... 	... £1,500 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—Venereal Clinic for treat- 
ment of special diseases—further sum ... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children—further subsidy ... 1,000 0 0 
North Shore Hospital—Special Grant 	... 	... 	... 2,750 0 0 
Microbiological Laboratory—for purchase of instruments ... 40 0 0 
Repairs to State Hospitals and Asylums 	... 	... 	... 172 18 11 

6,462 18 11 
Other Services-- 

Health Congress—towards'expenses... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 
Mr. B. Neville Mayman—Expenses in connection with visit 

to New Zealand to investigate methods employed with 
regard to reduction of Infantile Mortality, &c. 	... _ 72 4 6 

Dr. F. W. Noble—Motor hire and travelling expenses from 
Broken Hill to Whitecliffs and return, attending Con- 
stable J. T. Morrison, suffering from meningitis 	... 21 0 0 

Carried over 	 • • • 	 ... £143 4 6 

Carried over ... £8,841 15 9 £25,974 8 3 

  

uo
py

y
do

ad
dy

  

  

  



O 

-u
o?

,/ v
?,.

i cl
oa

cic
ir

r  

*S
IG

T 
'o

N :
  7
3V

 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 
Brought over ... 	 ••• 	 ••• 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continued, 
Minister of Public Health—continued. 

••• • • £8,841 15 9 £25,974 8 3 

Brought over 	 ... 	 • •• 	 000 £143 4 6 
Other Services—continued. 

Dr. A. L. Lance—Temporary Junior Medical Officer at 
Coast Hospital—Refund of fees paid for professional 
attendance in connection with accident and injuries 
received at the Coast Hospital 	... 	... 	... 	... 41 12 0 

Compensation to Mr. W. M. Garde, rat-catcher employed 
by Sydney Harbour Trust, for injuries inflicted by a 
monkey belonging to the Bureau of Microbiology, and 
for loss of time occasioned thereby 	... 	... 5 0 0 

Repairs to road leading to Coast Hospital ... 	... 294 1 5 
Hospital Saturday Committee—Cost of printing 	... 156 19 1 
Ambulance and Transport Services—further sum ... 894 0 0 
Expenses in connection with an exhibit at the War Economy 

Exhibition, Town Hall, Sydney, in the direction of 
saving infant life... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 19 19 1 

1,554 16 1 
10,396 11 10 Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 

Treasury Insurance Branch— 
Salaries— 

Officer-in-Charge at £360 per annum from 1st July to 31st 
October, 1917, and at £385 per annum from 1st November, 
1917, to 30th June, 1918 	... 	 ... £376 13 4 

Cierk at £3c.0 per annum from 30th July, 1917, to 30th 
June, 1918 	... 276 12 3 



Temporary Shorthand-writer and Typist, at £110 per annum 
from 16th July, 1917, to 30th April, 1913, and at £130 
per annum from 1st May to 30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	108 17 11 

762 3 6 Stamp Duties— 
Salaries—Difference between State and Military Pay of Mr. A. E. Follers, 

formerly stamper, for period 22nd November, 1916, to 6th April, 1918 ... 27 9 0 Contingencies—Fee paid to Messrs. Smith and Johnson, for expert valuation 
of shares in Messrs. James Blackwood and Sons, Ltd., on behalf of the 
Crown in estate of James Blackwood, deceased 	••• 	—• 	... 21 0 0 Land and Income Tax— 

Contingencies— 
Bonus to Mr. C. J. White, Mosman, for services rendered to 

Commissioners for Taxation, whereby the State revenue 
... 	... 	... 	... 	... was benefited 	 ... 	£25 	0 	0 Bonus to Mr. D. M. Ross, Postal Receiver, Taxation Depart- 

ment, for suggestion in reducing cost of postage... 	... 	5 	5 	0 
30 5 0 Explosives Department— 

Contingencies— 
Allowance to Dr. T. Cooksey for services rendered in connec-

tion with the examination of Explosives, at the rate of 
£100 per annum from 3rd December, 1917, to 30th 
June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£57 	15 	11 

Bonuses to officers of the Explosives Department 
as extra remuneration for services performed, 
viz. :— 

Mr. C. J. McCarthy, Officer-in-charge of Public 
Magazines, Middle Harbour 	 ... £24 	2 10 ... 

Mr. E. E. G. Newton, Assistant Officer-in-charge 
of Public Magazines, Middle Harbour 	... 	9 	5 	9 

33 	8 	7 
91 4 6 

Carried over 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• £932 2 0 £36,371 0 	1 

uo
gv

?a
cro

ad
elk

  

'S
I6

I 
1 3

1 T 

  

  



C ONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917—is, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ••• 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Shipping Masters-- 

Salaries—Junior Clerk at £50 per annum, from 17th to 31st December, 1917, 

£932 2 0 	£36,371 	0 	1 

and £75 per annum from 1st January to 30th June, 1918 39 10 4 
Contingencies—Contingencies generally ... 20 15 1 

Navigation Department— 
Salaries—Increase to Master of pilot steamer " Ajax," Engineers and Officers 

of pilot steamers, Firemen, 	Seamen, 	Launchmen, 	and 	Boatmen, as 
determined by Departmental Board from 1st January, 1917, to 30th 
June, 1918 	... 1,729 17 3 

Contingencies— 
Contingencies generally ... 	 ...£1,117 14 	6 
Cost of Erection of Stores for inflammable liquids 	... 	96 	5 	6 

1,214 0 0 
Resumed Properties— 

Salaries—To meet shortage on Vote 56 19 9 
Contingencies— 

Incidental Expenses, &c., and Repairs to Resumed properties 
generally 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	... 	£693 	13 	7 

Commission in connection with building of Rowan's Bond on 
Rocks Resumed Area 	 14 	1 	5 

707 15 0 

uo
gn

m
clo

ad
ilk

  



vo
!i

v?
.td

oa
d
d
v
  

C: 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Contingencies— 

Monetary value of extended leave of absence due to Mr. W. R. 
Robson, for long service due at time of transfer from 
Sydney Harbour Trust to Treasury Department, 18th 
March to 17th June, 1918, thirteen and one-seventh 
weeks at £2 18s. 6d. per week 	... 38 8 11 

Monetary value of leave of absence due to the late Patrick F. 
Cusack, formerly Seaman, Dredge Service, Sydney Harbour 
Trust, killed whilst on Active Military Service ... 39 0 0 

77 S 11 
Stores Supply Department— 

Salaries— 
Clerk at £230 per annum, from 22nd to 30th June, 1917 	... 5 15 0 
Junior Clerk at £60 per annum, from 27th May to 30th June, 

1918.. 5 16 2 
Temporary Storeman at £2 18s. 6d. weekly, from 1st July, 

50 5 0 1917.. to 30th June, 1918, less Military pay 
Cleaner—difference between £66 and £70 4s. per annum, from 

19th November, 1917, to 11th April, 1918, and difference 
between £70 4s. per annum and £1 8s. 6d. per week, from 
12th April to 20th June, 1918 	... 3 5 5 

65 1 	7 
Miscellaneous Services— 

'To pay Officers of the Treasury Department granted extended 
'nave of absence prior to retirement ... 	... 	... 	... 798 0 6 

Cab Hire for Members of the Legislative Assembly on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when trams were not 
running 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 199 17 6 

Carried over... 	 ... £997 18 0 

Carried over... 	••• ... £4,843 9 11 £36,371 0 	1 



I CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1017-1S, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 	 ••• 	••• 	••• 	... 	£4,843 9 11 	£36,371 0 1 

Treasutcr and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	••• 	... £997 18 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Members and Relatives 
of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to South 
Africa, and Naval Contingent to China 	... 	... 	... 	45 10 1 

Randwick Asylum—Cost of printing Historical Review 	... 	157 17 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Contributions 

by the Government equal to one-third of the annual cost of 
maintaining the Sewerage Works at Parramatta in lieu of 
payment of Sewerage Rates on Government Institutions— 
further sums ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	196 	0 	2 

Bubonic Plague—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	68 10 0 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates, and Tonnage Dues 

in certain cases— further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	45 14 1 

	

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—further grant 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Refunds to adjust Gratuities granted on retirement from Postal 

Department in 1S96, and repaid on subsequent reappoint- 
ment, viz. :— 

Mr. H. P. Farrell, formerly • Junior Telegraph 
Operator, Redfern 	... 	... 	... £8 5 9 

Mr. W. T. Cole, formerly Telegraphic Operator, 
Leichhardt... 	 ... 	 ... 12 3 1 

20 8 10 
Tramway fares of Veterans at the Veterans' Home, La Perouse, 

visiting the city 	 23 9 4 



Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, AS approved by the Public 
Service Board and Departmental Boards, to meet increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
minimum wage to male and female employees in the Service 13,330 13 5 

Stamp Duty on Powers-of-Attorney and other Documents for 
Soldiers on Active Military Service ... 	... 	... 	... 	305 6 0 

Stamp Duty paid to Inland Revenue Department, London, on 
Treasury Bills... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	146 	0 6 

Commission on payments in Sydney by the Government Banking 
Institutions ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	38 5 6 

Amount paid in settlement, including legal and other expenses, in 
connection with action Lane r. Whitfeld, for coal supplied 
various Departments ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	267 7 0 

Allowances to widows and dependents of Officers of the Treasury 
Department of a sum equivalent to the monetary value of 
oxtended leave of absence accumulated at time of death ... 	215 16 8 

Monetary value of leave of absence accrued at time of death to 
Officers on Active Military Service ... 	... 	... 	... 	150 12 10 

17,039 9 5 
21,882 19 4 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice— 

	

Registrar in Bankruptcy—Salaries—To meet shortage on Vote ... 	... 
Registrar-General—Salaries--Inspector—Registration of Firms Act at £325 per 

	

annum from 1st July, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 
District Courts— 

Salaries— 
Additional Bailiff; Narrandera, £6 per annum, 22nd March 

to 22nd June, 	1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£1 	13 	3 
Additional Bailiff, Glen Innes, at £6 per annum, 3rd May to 

30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	0 	19 	4 

21 

325 

2 

3 

0 

12 

10 

0 

7 

Carried over... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• £351 16 5 £58,253 19 5 

  

ua
! p

n  
ad

oa
dc
ly

  

81
6 1

 
`f

g  
*o

xr.  
lo

AT
  

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1917-18," ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 	... 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice—continued. 
Public Service Board— 

Salaries— 
Deputy Member—Difference between £700 and £1,000 from 

... £351 16 5 	£58,253 19 	5 

12th September to 31st October, 1917 	... £32 15 4 
Clerical Relieving Staff ... 462 19 0 

495 14 4 
Prisons—Salaries--Officer-in-charge of Emu Plains Prison Farm at 

£275 per annum from 12th November, 1917, to 30th June, 
1918 	 ••• 	... £73 10 2 

73 10 2 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Refunds of fines, &c., remitted 	 ... £42 18 5 
Allowance to Mr. W. A. Thomson, Accountant of Department 

of Attorney-General and Justice, at rate of £50 per annum, 
for extra duties performed from 1st July, 1917, to 30th 
June, 	1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. P. O'Neill, Chief Messenger and Caretaker, for 
attendance on Minister for Justice, 26th April to 31st 
October, 1917 ... 	... 	... 	... 25 0 0 

uo
n v

!a
do

ad
dy

  

  



• 

Bonus to Mr. J. M. A. Bonthorne, Registrar and Secretary, Dis-
trict Court Judges, for extra duties performed in connection 
with Workmen's Compensation Act, 1916 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Gratuity to Mrs. F. F. A. Pickburn, widow of the late Judge 
Pickburn 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 250 0 0 

Necessary Commodities Control Commission Expenses ... 	... 192 1 6 
Special allowance to Mr. C. J. Abigail, Acting Inspector, Neces- 

sary Commodities Control Commission 	... 	... 	... 10 0 0 
Allowance, at rate of £100 per annum, to Mr. Samuel McCauley, 

Comptroller-General of Prisons, for additional work in con-
nection with the management of Emu Plains Irrigation 
Farm, Prisons Department, from 14th November, 1917, to 
30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 63 1 1 

Allowance to Mr. F. P. Tunks, Supervising Architect, Public 
Works Department, for services rendered as Acting Valuator, 
Fair Rents Court, at rate of £100 per annum for period 28th 
April, 1916, to 31st October, 1917, and at rate of £50 per 
annum from 1st November, 1917, to 30th April, 1918 	... 175 16 8 

Allowance to Mr. W. J. Little, Acting Chief Court Reporter, at 
rate of £25 per annum, for extra responsibility undertaken 
in the performance of higher duties and loss of overtime 
from 18th September, 1916, to 30th Juno, 1918 44 13 0 

Allowance to Widow of the late Mr. George Blume, formerly 
Draftsman, 	Registrar-General's 	Department, 	bein", 	the 
monetary value of leave of absence due to that officer at 
time of death 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 12 2 6 

915 13 2 
1,836 14 1 

Carried over 	 ... 	... 	... 	 ... 	 £60,090 13 6 

  

uo
nn

!a
do

ac
kl

y  

*
8
T

6
I ̀T

-Z
 ' 0
N

 1,0
V

 

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUVT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	 ... 	 • • • 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 £60,090 13 6 
Secretary for Lands— 

Department of Lands— 
Salaries— 

Returned Soldiers Settlement Branch— 
Clerk in charge, at £400 per annum, from 9th May to 30th 

June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£37 19 	5 
Clerk, at £275 per annum, from 29th November, 1917, to 

30th June, 1918 ... 	... 	... 	... 	. 	... 	161 18 11 

	

Clerk, at £275 per annum, from 1st to 30th June, 1918 ... 	22 18 4 
Clerk, at £250 per annum, from 10th March to 30th June, 

1918 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 77 5 8 
Clerk, at £250 per annum, from 17th Decem- 

ber, 1917, to 30th June, 1918... 	... £135 1 7 
Less salary, 20th February to 17th April, 

1918— engaged with Royal Commission, 
Job and Card System, paid by the Com- 
mission ... 	... 	... 	... 	39 6 8 

95 14 11 
Chief Clerk and Crown Land Agent, Land Board Office, 

Dubbo—difference between £325 and £350 per annum, 

	

lat May to 30th June, 1918 	... 	. 	 4 3 4 
Commissioner for Review and Adjustment of Travelling Stock 

and Camping Reserves, at £350 per annum, from 8th 
August, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 	 314 4 11 

• 

. 

£714 5 6 



Forestry— 
Contingencies— 

Expenses in connection with researches as to the uses of the 
Zamia Palm... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£6 

Insurance Premiums, under Workmen's Compensation Act, 
1916... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	222 

Compensation to Mr. A. Adam, of Tinonee, in respect of 
certain sleepers passed by a Timber Inspector and sub- 
sequently rejected 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	13 

19 

2 

10 

4 

7 

8 
Fee paid to Mr. N. Fraser, of the firm Messrs. Fraser and 

Bell, Timber Merchants, for special services rendered in 
connection with the working of certain exclusive rights 
granted under the Forestry Act, 1909 	... 	... 	... 	15 15 0 

Miscellaneous Services 258 7 7 -- 
Closer Settlement, Sundry Estates—legal and other expenses ... £1,073 1 11 
Compensation allowed to Mr. John Munro for Improvements 

on Crown Leases, Portions 105 and 106, Molong 	... 	... 	62 6 9 
Wentworth Park, Glebe—Supply of Electricity, 1st October, 

1915, to 31st January, 1918 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	224 2 8 
Grant to the Voluntary Workers' Association 	... 	... 	... 	1,000 0 0 
Grant to provide material used in the erection of a Cottage at 

Tempe, by the Sydney Harbour Trust Voluntary Workers' 
Association, for use of Mrs. Crockett, widow of the late 
Sergeant W. J. Crockett, formerly employed by the Sydney 
Harbour Trust, who was killed on Active Military Service 	283 13 10 

Grant to meet cost of land and materials used in the construc- 
tion of Cottages for widows of Soldiers by the Municipal 
District Voluntary Workers' Association— 

Rockdale 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £221 	8 	1 
Annandale ... 	... 	 ... 	381 	1 	9 

602 9 10 
Carried over... 	 ••• 	 £3,245 15 0 

Carried over ••• £972 13 1 £60,090 13 6 

lio
n t

qa
do

a d
dy

- 

og
  P

V
 

  



O 

uo
nv

ya
do

ad
d
v  

'8
16

1
 ̀tg

  
"o

K
  4

0V
  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over ... 	 ... 	£972 13 1 	£60,090 13 6 

5,181 5 1 

8,441 9 10 
14,595 8 0 

Secretary for Lands—continued— 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... 	... 	...,23,245 15 0 
Moiety of cost of putting down and installing pumping plant, 

Shallow Bore No. 62, at Trinkey 	... 	... 	... 	... 	120 16 9 

	

Towards maintenance, improvement, Parramatta Park ,.. 	600 0 0 
Do 	 do 	Hamilton Park ... 	331 13 0 
Do 	 do 	Bowraville Cemetery 	10 0 0 
Do 	 do 	Necropolis—Rookwood ... 220 0 0 

To meet wages of men employed at Ashton Park--further sum... 470 0 0 
Compensation to Mrs. E. M. B. Paine for the loss of land owing 

to amendment of Crollm Grant and Certificate of Title to 
allotment 5, section 2, Town of Wentworth 	... 	... 	6 3 9 

Moiety of cost of maintenance of vermin-proof fence on 

	

boundary of New South Wales and South Australia 	... 	176 16 7 

Special Services—Providing houses for permanently incapacitated soldiers, and 
for widows of soldiers, and to meet special claims in cases where houses are 
not required 

Minister for Public Works— 
Establishment— 

Salari,  s— 
Director-General of Public Works at £1,500 per annum from 

1st January to 31st March, 1918, less contribution to 
Superannuation Fund 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £363 0 0 



Acting Under Secretary, Public Works Department—Salary 
at the rate of £750 per annum, from 1st to 30th June, 
1917... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Under Secretary—Difference between £750 and £840 per 
annum, from 1st January to 31st March, 1918 ... 	... 

62 

22 

10 

10 

0 

0 
448 	0 	0 

Railway Appeal Board—Salaries—Chairman—Salary at rate of £750 per annum, 
from 1st to 30th June, 1917 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.•. 	62 	10 	0 

Government Dockyard, Newcastle—Salaries—To meet shortage on Vote 	... 	115 15 10 
Miscellaneous— 

Royal Commission on Job and Time Card System—Expenses ... 	£58 4 10 
Repairs in connection with Bridges over the Murray River 

damaged by flood :— 
Corowa Bridge 	••• 	... 	£1,979 18 	7 
Barooga Bridge 	... 	••• 	 55 	8 	1 

2,035 6 8 
Travelling and incidental expenses of Mr. J. Davis, Director- 

General of Public Works, while abroad making inquiries on 
behalf of the Government 	... 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 • •• 197 0 5 

Bonus to Mr. R. H. Truman, Senior Examiner, Local Government 
Department, in respect of services in connection with the 
administration of the Grafton and South Grafton Water 
Supply for nine months from 10th May, 1916 	... 	... 50 0 0 

2,340 11 11 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Contingencies—Parra-

matta Municipal Council—Interest on compensation money, viz., £24,663 
7s. 10d. from 5th January, 1917, to date of settlement of the principal, 8th 
October, 1917, in connection with the transfer of the Parramatta Water 
Supply Works to the Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board 	... 932 9 6 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—Salaries—Principal Book-
keeper—Difference between £265 and £290 per annum, from 1st July, 1917, 
to 30th June, 1918 25 0 0 

3,924 7 3 

Carried CA er... ... £78,610 8 9 

lim
m

act
ga

da
v  

'8
16

1  
`tZ

,"
 7 0X

.  
P

I T 

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• £78,610 	8 9 
Public Instruction— 

Public Instruction— 
Salaries— 

Clerk, Technical College, 	at 	£175 per annum, from 	1st 
January to 30th June, 1918 £87 10 0 

	

Assistant Librarian, 	Teachers' College—difference between 
£50 and £60 per annum from 16th July, 1917, and 

	

30th June, 1918 	... 9 11 11 
£97 1 11 

Contingencies—For the establishment, maintenance, and equipment of Truant 
School at Guildford 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 706 16 5 

State Children Relief Department— 
Salaries— 

School Attendance Officer, at £200 per annum, from 20th 
February to 30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	 ... 	 .•• £72 0 0 

Instructor of Carpentry at Farm House, Mittagong, at £200 
per annum, from 19th April to 30th June, 1918... 	... 40 0 0 

Attendant, Cottage Homes, Parramatta—difference between 

30 15 7 
£90 and £130 per annum from 24th September, 1917, 
to 30th June, 1918... 	... 	... 	... 

142 15 7 
Conservatorium of Music—Salaries—Organising Secretary, at £350 per annum, 

from 1st January to 30th June, 1918 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 175 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Allowance to Mr. J. R. Gardiner, at £50 per annum, for services 
as Inspector, Handicraft and Drawing, at Evening Con-
tinuation Schools, from 1st July, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 £50 0 0 

    

  

uo
?,1

v?
aa

ro
ad

d r
y  

'81
6 1

 
`fg

  '
0 /NI

 1 0
V

 

,.. 

  

  



ito
gy

y
do

ad
d

v  

4 

Sr ecial Grant to Drummoyne Eisteddfod... 	... 	... 	... 
To meet Railway Claims for transmission of inmates of Deaf, 

50 0 0 

Dumb, and Blind Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	... 103 13 8 
Allowances to widows and dependents of Officers of the Public 

Instruction Department of a sum equivalent to monetary 
value of extended leave of absence accumulated at time of 
death 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,437 2 2 

Monetary value of leave of absence to Officers on Active Military 
Service accrued at time of death 	... 	... 	... 	... 207 4 4 

1,848 0 2 
2,969 14 1 

Labour and Industry— 
Salaries— 

Clerk, at £450 per annum, from 1st November, 1917, to 30th 
June, 	1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £300 0 0 

Clerk, at £250 per annum, from 1st July, 1917, to 30th June, 
1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 250 0 0 

Caretaker, at £80 per annum, from 1st December, 
1917, to 12th January, 1918 	... 	... 	... 	£9 	4 11 

Allowance at £52 per annum, from 1 1 th 
September, 1917, to 12th January, 1918... 	21 	1 	5 

-- -- 30 6 4 
580 6 4 

Board of Trade— 
Salaries-- 

Deputy-President at £1,000 per annum, 1st to 30th June, 
1918... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £83 6 8.  

Four Members at £750 per annum, 1st to 30th June, 1918... 250 0 0 
333 6 8 

Carried over... 	••• 	 ••• ••• X913 13 0 £81,580 2 10 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE F UN 1)--continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES FOR THE YEAR 1917-1S—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	• be. ••• £913 13 0 £81,580 2 10 
Labour and Industry—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Fees and Travelling Expenses of Mr. James Fletcher as Chair 

man of Conciliation Committee re dispute at John Fell and 
Company's Works at Newnes £8 2 6 

Clearing land for Returned Soldiers' Settlements 10 5 6 
Cost of transport of unemployed to Broken Hill... 37 13 6 
Cost of sending men to duplication and other railway works 	... 729 12 8 
Allowance to widow of the late William James Little, Scaffolding 

and Lifts Branch, being the monetary value of extended 
leave of absence due to that officer at time of death 156 5 0 

Fees to Members of the Board for the codification of industrial 
awards ... 	 ••• 	•.• 165 13 4 

1,107 12 f; 
2,021 5 6 

Department of Mines— 
Mines— 

Salaries— 
Two Watchmen and Cleaners, Mining Museum—difference 

salary paid and award rates due 	... £42 13 2 
Cleaner—Grant equivalent to two months' salary in lieu of 

leave of absence due on retirement 11 14 0 
54 9 2 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Amount agreed upon in settlement of suit—The Attorney- 

General and T. A. Murphy v. F. F. Allen, in consideration 
of surrender of Private Land Lease No. 999 	 ... £200 0 0 

  

iio
nv

?a
do

ad
er

y  

S
 [G

I  
'tz

  .
0K

  a
av

  

  



170 14 9 

15 0 0 

Stock Brands and Pastures Protection—Contingencies—Allowance to Mr. R•. G. 
Trunley, Relieving Port Inspector, Newcastle, at rate of £60 per annum, for 
acting during the absence of the Acting Inspector of Stock, Newcastle, from 
lat April to 30th June, 1917 ... 

Carried over £185 14 9 £83,995 17 6 • • 

uo
yo

m
do

ad
dp

- 

"S
T

6I
 'N

.,  
. 0

  NT
.  1

0V
 

Allowance to widow of late J. Rowley, formerly Draftsman, 
Charting Branch, being the monetary value of `:extended 
leave due to that officer at time of death 	... 140 0 0 

340 0 0 
394 9 2 

Department of Agriculture—. 
Agriculture— 

Salaries— 
Assistant—Chemist's Branch—at £120 per annum, from 19th 
- 	December, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 	... £64 3 10 

Temporary 	Assistant 	Inspector, 	Agriculture — Difference 
between £200 and £225 per annum, from 5th October, 

	

1917, to 28th February, 1918 	... 13 14 3 
Temporary 	Assistant 	Inspector, 	Agriculture — Difference 

between £200 and £225 per annum, from 5th October, 
1917, to 30th June, 1918 ... 28 12 7 

Poultry Instructor, Wagga Experimental Farm—Difference 
between £100 and £150 per annum, from 18th July, 
1917, to 30th June, 1918 ... 47 14 3 

Pig and Bacon Expert, Hawke.sbury Agricultural College— 
Difference between £200 and £225 per annum, from 1st 
September, 1916, to 27th April, 1917 	... 16 9 10 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1917-18—continued. 

Brought over 	 • • • 

Department of Agriculture—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Allowance to Mr. L. T. Machines, Acting Dairy Expert, at 

• • 	 £185 14 	9 	£83,995 17 	6 

£100 per annum, from 1st August, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 
Allowance to Mr. E. D. Butler, Officer-in-Charge of Exports and 

Imports Branch, at rate of 	£30 per annum from 1st 
January to 30th June, 1918, for performing special duties 
in connection with the purchase and packing of Rabbiti; for 
the Imperial Government 	... 	... 	... 	.. 	... 

Allowance to Mr. F. O'Neill, clerk, Exports and Imports Branch, 
for special duties performed, at rate of £25 per annum, from 
1st January, 1917, to 30th June, 1918 	... 	... 	... 

Honorarium to Custodian of the Mosses, Botanic Gardens, at 
the rate of £25 per annum, from 1st July, 1917, to 30th 

£91 

15 

37 

0  

13 

0 

10 

4 

0 

June, 	1918 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Honorarium' to Mr. W. E. Adams, of Sydney Harbour Trust, 

and Mr. Robert Kendall, of 	Railway Department, for 
services rendered in connection with examination of plans 
and specifications in connection with the scheme for the 

25 0 0 

Bulk-handling of Wbeat—L210 each 	... 	... 	... 
Honorarium to Mr. W. E. Adams, Assistant Engineer, Sydney 

Harbour Trust, for professional services as Supervising 
Engineer in connection with the erection of Emergency 
Country Grain Silos, at rate of £250 per annum from 1st 

420 0 0 

February, 1917, to 30th April, 1918 	... 	... 	... 
Compensation in full settlement paid to Mr. Alexander Ferguson, 

casual labour hand, for injuries received at Trangie Experi- 
mental Farm 	... 	... 	... 	.., 

312 

100 

10 

0 

0 

0 

'u
og

n?
Jd

o.i
cid

r  

'8
16

1  
`t

r.,  
. 0
N

 P
V

 

  

  



Imperial Bureau of Entomology—Contribution by the State for 
year 	1917 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Passage money and other expenses in connection with the visit of 
Mr. E. Harris to Canada and America, re Bulk-handling of 

116 0 0 

Wheat ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Monetary value of leave of absence due to Private H. N. A. 

Condran 	Assistant Inspector of Stock, killed whilst on 

73 5 0 

Active Military Service 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 15 17 2 
1,206 15 6 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission — Miscellaneous Services — 
Pension payable, under the Superannuation Act, 1916, to Mr. John Hinds, 
late Officer-in-Charge, Tractor Drain Plant, at £104 per annum, from 18th 
February to 30th June, 1918 	 40 4 9 

Local Government— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Bridges over Murray River damaged by Floods— 

	

Corowa Bridge — Special 	grant 	to Corowa 

	

Municipal Council ... 	 ... 	£500 	0 	0 
Barooga 	Bridge -Special 	grant 	to 	Berrigan 

Shire Council 	 1,250 	0 	0 
1,750 0 0 

Special grant to defray the cost of organising the representation 
of New South NV ales at the Town-planning Conference and 
Exhibition held at Brisbane, Queensland 	... 

Town-planning Conference, Adelaide—Expenses, Preparations 
of Plans, and Freight on Exhibits 	... 

50 

28 

0 

14 

0 

6 
Purchase of Motor Car 	... 400 0 0 

1,432 15 0 

2,228 14 	6 
2,228 14 6 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE 
"ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1917-18 	... 	.•• £87,657 7 0 

uo
iim

.id
o.c

dd
V 

 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—conlinued. 

XVI. PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The sum of Two hundred 
and sixty thousand five hundred and fifty-eight pounds seven shillings and eleven 
pence to cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense " to 30th June, 1918, for 
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1917-18 made in anticipa- 
tion of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES CF THE YEAR 1917-18 :— 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 
Colonial Secretary— 

Police—Salaries ... ... £8,447 12 1 
Do Contingencies • • • 30,732, 16 4 

£39,180 8 5 
Minister for Public Works— 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Contingencies ... 14,492 11 7 
Other Services— 

Gris ti ng of Wheat ... 64,427 4 3 
Voluntary Workers' Organisation Expenses ... 74,792 5 1 
Coal Board and Distributing Committee—Advances for Working Expenses 33,862 11 4 
Refund of Contributions to Railway Superannuation Account by Employees 

of the Railways and Tramways ... 19,678 12 4 
Relief of Distress .. ... 14,124 14 11 

206,885 7 11 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS 
" -UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF TIIE YEAR 19]7-18 ... £260,558 7 11 

uo
uv

m
clo

ac
id

v  

8
1
6
1
 'tg

  '
0 N

  P
V

 

  



-u
oy

pi
ac

To
.td

cr
y  Cy

z  0 

- . 

N. 
CO 
F-1  
.C1° 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appropriated, and 
may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed for Works and other Services :The sum of Five hundred and seventy-
nine thousand six hundred and sixty-nine pounds, for Public Works and other 
Services 

Minister of Public Health— 
Hospitals—Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals— Grants under the provisions of 

the Public Works and Closer Settlement Funds Act, 1906 	... 	 ... 	£69,056 0 0 

4 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
Explosives—Land Magazine, approaches and appurtenances, Fullerton Cove, 

Port Hunter, Newcastle, in lieu of Floating Magazine 	... 	... 
Resumed Properties—Alterations to Model Lodging House 	... 	... 	... 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, and 

Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes 	... 	... 	... 
Miscellaneous— 

Recoup of Payments charged to Public Works Account, Expenditure Suspense 
Account, and Treasurer's Advance Account during 1917-18— 

Chief Secretary—Grant to Board of Fire Commissioners, 
equivalent to amount received from sale of Site for Fire 
Station at Strathfield 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
... 	£600 0 0 

Explosives Department — Magazine Accommodation at 
Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.., 15 0 0 

Navigation Department—Purchase of Motor Boat... 450 0 0 

Carried over 	... £1,065 0 0 

Carried ovar 	 £24,040 0 0 	69,055 0 0 

£3,500 0 0 
540 0 0 

20,000 0 0 



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over 	 • • • 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... £24,040 	0 	0 	£69,056 	0 	0 

Brought over... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Resumed Properties Branch—Alterations to Model Lodging 
House 	... 	 ... 

Minister for Public Works— 
Resumption of portion of Burdekin Estate for Surry Hills 

Mechanics Institute 

£1,065 

1,323 

10,375 

0 

19 

3 

0 

0 

4 
"Cranbrook " Subdivision 	••• 

Secretary for Lands-- 
5,410 3 6 

Forestry— Purchase of Timber Lands at Craven 	... 	... 
Western Land Board— Construction and Renewal of 

Vermin-proof Fence on boundary between New South 
Wales and South Australia 

3,614 

184 

0 

11 

6 

4 
21,973 0 0 

46,013 0 0 Railways and Tramways— 
Railways and Tramways 	 ... 	••. 	••• 	••• ••• 2,400 0 0 

Secretary for Lands— 
Miscellaneous— 

For deepening and improving the main drain, Terragorg Swamp, near Kiama £750 0 0 
Forest Vale Share-farming Area—For preparation of Farms on Area 	... 11,100 0 0 
Woodlands Wheat Area—For purchase of Implements, Tools, and other 

necessaries for harvesting purposes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 600 0 0 
Western Land Board—To meet half cost of construction and renewal of Verinin-

proof fence on the boundary between New South Wales and South Australia 1,200 0 0 

uo
m

v!
ac

io
ad

otp
- 

'8
16

T  
'T

Z
 .°

N
 

  

  



As 	 ft 

Forestry Commission— 
Industrial Undertaking—Purchase of Machinery, erection of Buildings, Logs, 

Truck, State Saw Mills, Craven and Gloucester, Industrial Undertakings, 
and expenses in connection therewith, including land resumptions 7,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—To provide for Employment of Returned Soldiers on 
Forestry work, including accommodation and equipment ... 26,250 0 0 

46,900 0 0 

Minister for Public Works— 
Works and Services— 

Roads 	 ... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 
Bridges 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 34,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	... 	... 	... 2,500 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with Permanent Iln- 

provements of Harbours and Rivers 	... 16,000 0 0 
Public Buildings 	... 	 ... 	 ... 73,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places and Drainage 	 ... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 
Recoup to Loan Vote—Works, Buildings, and Services, in terms of appro- 

priation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 19,500 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage--Renewals of Water Mains, 
Sewers, Plant, Buildings, &c., and for Renewal Works generally; 	also 
recoup to Loan Votes for Machinery and Plant worn out or dismantled 	... 

hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
15,000 0 0 

Renewal of Water Mains and Sewers 	... 	 , .. 1,000 0 0 
To enable the Board to carry out Sewerage Connections on the deferred 

payment system—the amount to be carried to Special Deposits Account 
(Deferred Payments Account) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 4,000 0 0 

168,500 0 0 

Carried over 	... ... £332,869 0 0 

uo
gp

?a
do

ad
d
v  

'8
1 6

1
 ̀tF

,  
'O

ISI
 1

3 -V
 

  

  



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• ••• ... £332,869 0 0 

Public Instruction— 
Miscellaneous— 

School 	Buildings, 	Teachers' 	Residences, 	Sites, 	Trade 	Schools, 	Technical 
Education, Teachers' Training College, and other Buildings, Erections, 
Additions, Improvements, Equipment, Renewals, and Materials, including 
New South Wales Aviation School ... 	 ... 200,000 0 0 

Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and 	other 
Buildings, &c., in terms of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 ... 25,000 0 0 

225,000 0 0 Department of Agriculture— 
Miscellaneous— 

Hawkesbury Agricultural College—Re-wiring Electric Installation 	... 	... 3,500 0 0 
Lavatory Accommodation, Centennial Park—Connecting with Sewer... 	... 100 0 0 
Kiosk, Centennial Park, for Refreshment-room—Erection 2,000 0 0 

5,600 0 0 Local Government— 
Miscellaneous— 

Grants to Shires and Municipalities—To assist Shires and Municipalities 12,950 0 0 
Provision of Punt over Cook's River, Approaches, Sze.; Grants to Councils for 

improvements to Lord's Road, and for construction of new Main Road to 
connect Botany Road (Botany) with Bay Road (Rockdale)—further sum 1,000 0 0 

Purchase and Installation of a Road-material Testing Plant 	... 750 0 0 
Howlong Bridge No. 4—Renewal 1,500 0 0 

16,200 0 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS AND SERVICES ... £579,669 0 0 

 

L.D
 

'8
16

1  
'W

.  'Q
M  

P
V

 

ic
on

v!
ad

oa
d
d
v  

  

A 



Act No. 24, 1918. 63 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are 
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for 
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter ex-
pressed :—The sum of One hundred thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Acts—To provide for the 

Acquisition of Land for the purposes of 
Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses 
—further sum... ... 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE 

£100,000 0 0 

CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND ... ... £100,000 0 0 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the Treasurer 
said several sums for the purposes hereinbefore men- shall i;apnatyo!I tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the order. 
Governor by any warrant or order in writing under 
his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the 
said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in 
connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of 
such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from Treasurer 
time to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums lee a

allci 
of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant credit for 

by 
paid or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of 

the respective persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer 
in passing his said Accounts for any such sums as may 
be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the 
same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Short title. 
Act, 1918." 

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty I assent 
to this Act. 

W. E. DAVIDSON, 
Government House, Governor. 

Sydney, 28th September, 1918. 



-- 


